
 
 

You Are Dead 
 

A Handbook for the General Manager 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 



 2



 3

   Form 171-A2C 
 

          Department of  
                          General Management   

Department A 
 
Welcome to E.M.O! 
 
We’d like to be the first to congratulate you on 
your recent promotion to the position of 
General Manager.  Know that your eons of 
diligent work and perseverance are about to be 
paid off by joining the most lucrative and 
rewarding position available to the common 
human soul in the entirety of the Afterlife.   
 
We here at E.M.O take our responsibilities very 
seriously, and hope that you will continue to do 
the same.  In order to ease the transition into 
your new position and the responsibilities that 
come with it, we’re providing you with this 
complementary handbook which details the new 
tasks you will be overseeing. 
 
Please read through the manual before our 
scheduled meeting so we can better assist you.  



 4

We’d also like you to prepare a small bulletin of 
changes you’d like to make and any 
reorganization you might need to happen in 
Department C.   
 
Welcome to the team! 
 
The General Management Team 
Department of Management, Department A 
Floor 832, Room 204-A 
The Eternal Management Offices, Inc. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 5

 
 

® 
 
Copyright © 1, 73, 145, 217, 289, 361, 72lim +

∞→
n

n
 by The 

Eternal Management Offices, Inc. 
 
Form 9-86B 
 
1130th Hardcover Printing 
  
First Hardcover Printing: January, 1  
 
Cover Design and E.M.O. Logo by General Manager and Head 
of Spirit Affairs, Jeff McNab.   
 
All rights reserved.  Except for use in any review, the 
reproduction or utilization of this work in whole or in part in 
any form by any electronic, mechanical, æthereal or other 
means, now known or hereafter invented, including 
xerography, divination, æthography, photocopying, 
summoning, crafting, Deity Intervention and recording, or in 
any information storage or retrieval system, is forbidden 
without the written permission of the editorial office, 
Afterlife Library, E.M.O. Main Headquarters, Department B, 
Floor 521, E.M.O. Offices. 
 



 6

This edition published by arrangement with the General Use 
and Management Team.   
 
® and TM are trademarks of the Eternal Management 
Offices, Inc. and under license.  Trademarks indicated with 
® are registered in the Incorporated Afterlife and 
Trademark Office, the Mortal Realm, and in other as of yet 
Uncharted Realms.   
 
www.ASSAFTERLIFE.pbwiki.com 
 
Printed in the Afterlife.   



 7

Table of Contents 
I.  WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION ............. 11 

BASIC GENERAL MANAGEMENT INFORMATION ... 11 
OTHER NECESSARY FILES AND INFORMATION YOU 
MAY NEED ............................................................ 15 

II. SPIRIT GENERAL INFORMATION ............ 17 
SPIRIT/PLAYER STATS: ......................................... 17 
BASE STATS: ........................................................ 17 
POWER STATS: ..................................................... 22 

III. SHEPHERDING A SPIRIT’S ARRIVAL 
INTO THE AFTERLIFE: ..................................... 24 

CHARACTER CREATION ........................................ 24 
ACCRUAL OF POWER: ........................................... 28 
BASIC LEVELING COSTS: ...................................... 29 

IV. ARCHETYPES ................................................ 30 
POSSIBLE EMPLOYMENT POSTINGS ...................... 30 
BENEFIT PLANS: ................................................... 38 
LATENT ABILITIES ............................................... 38 

V. POWERS ........................................................... 40 
APPLICATION FOR THE ALLOTMENT OF NEW 
POWERS ............................................................... 40 



 8

MANAGEMENT OF ................................................ 41 
DEITY SPONSORSHIP ............................................ 51 

VI. PANTHEONS AND THE REALMS.............. 52 
NORSE .................................................................. 58 
THE DREAMING .................................................... 59 
SHINTO ................................................................. 60 
MAYAN ................................................................ 61 
BUDDHIST ............................................................ 62 
HINDU .................................................................. 63 
EGYPTIAN ............................................................ 63 
GRECOROMAN ..................................................... 67 
APPLICATION FOR SPONSORSHIP .......................... 72 

VII. A MAP OF THE REALMS ........................... 78 
THE KNOWN AFTERLIFE ...................................... 78 
THE UNEXPLORED REALMS ................................. 80 
E.M.O BUILDING LOCATIONS .............................. 82 
COPING WITH “PHYSICALITY” .............................. 84 
THE MORTAL REALM ........................................... 85 
THE REALM OF THE GODS .................................... 86 

VIII. POSSIBLE POLICING ACTIONS: ........... 88 
COMBAT ............................................................... 88 
PHYSICAL ASSAULT: ............................................ 89 
POSSIBLE POWER ABUSES: ................................... 96 



 9

AVOIDING ARREST: .............................................. 98 
IX. ARTIFACTS AND ITEMS ............................101 

RESERVOIR POOL ................................................101 
HANDLING AND CARE .........................................102 
ACQUIRING NEW ITEMS ......................................104 

X. DYING AFTER DEATH .................................111 
E.M.O.’S POLICIES ..............................................111 
COURSES OF ACTION FOR THE BEREAVED...........114 

XI. MEMORIES, A STUDY INTO THEIR 
MERITS AND FLAWS ........................................122 

WHAT TO DO IF A SPIRIT REMEMBERS THEIR 
FORMER LIFE .......................................................141 
POSSIBLE RECOURSES OF ACTION ........................141 

XII. THE PHYSICS OF BONDING, A GENERAL 
INTRODUCTION .................................................142 

A PRIMER FOR LINKING OF ÆTHER .....................142 
COMBINING POWERS ...........................................144 

XIII. TRANSPORTATION BETWEEN THE 
REALMS ................................................................148 

COMPLEMENTARY E.M.O. TRANSPORTS ............148 
OFFICIAL CHARTERED PORTALS .........................149 



 10

PRIVATIZED METHODS OF TRANSPORT ................149 
XIV. A GENERAL COMPILATION OF THE 
AFTERLIFE ..........................................................151 

E.M.O.’S REPAYMENT PLAN OPTIONS ................151 
A BRIEF HISTORY OF EXISTENCE ........................152 
ÆTHER AND YOU! ...............................................152 
RECRUITMENT .....................................................153 
THE OTHER REALMS ...........................................153 
PREDICTION OF WÆTHER PATTERNS ...................153 

XV. APPENDIX ....................................................160 
A NOTE ON CONFIDENTIAL MATTERS .................160 
UPCOMING PRESSING MATTERS ..........................160 
BLANK CHARACTER SHEETS ...............................176 
INDEX ..................................................................180 

 
 
 



 11

Welcome and Introduction 

Basic General Management Information 

 
As a new member of the E.M.O. General 
Management Team, there are certain 
responsibilities that come along with your new 
powers and shiny new office space.  This 
handbook will direct you through the process of 
learning these new responsibilities.  If you find 
you have questions outside of the realm of this 
handbook, please file Form 3720-A3F with The 
Department of Inquiries, Floor 432, Room 523-F 
and wait for the team of highly trained 
professional help staff to contact you with their 
response.  If you loose this handbook, please file 
Form 42-P with The Department of Printed 
Informations, Floor 962, Room 42-A, who will 
ship a new book to you.  General response time 
is between 1 week and 1 decade.  
 
You will find a list of Pressing Matters attached 
to the back of your handbook; these are Matters 
which have been assigned to you by Department 



 12

A and you are expected as your first duty to file 
them and complete any necessary actions 
required.  Floors 1 through 10 house the General 
Unemployment Offices, where you are sure to 
find workers to fill any open positions these 
Matters may require.   
 
We ask that you take a maximum of 30 min a 
day to spend looking out of your new window.  
 
 
As a GM, you will lead a team of players and 
their characters through campaigns and 
adventures in the Afterlife.  In the back of this 
book is located a collection of small modules 
and the starting material for a full campaign.  
Feel free to use or change this information as 
you see fit – it is there for you to get started 
with *You Are Dead* right away.  Additional 
campaign materials may be purchased from our 
online store or from selected merchants. 
 
This book details all the rules and back-story 
you need to run any campaign taking place in 
the Afterlife and is meant for you alone, the 
GM.  A Player Pamphlet is included with each 



 13

GM handbook holding the information they need 
to play.   
 
You Are Dead differs from other table-top role-
playing-games (RPGs) in that it places more 
emphasis on role-playing, team building, 
interaction between players, and non-combative 
skills and powers.  While combat is a part of the 
system, it is not a main focus of the game.  
Also, as the Afterlife is lacking a true ‘physical’ 
plane present in all other RPGs, there is a 
unique way of dealing with visual properties, 
movement, and time.  You are urged to read 
through the handbook in its entirety before 
running a campaign.   
 
We have also included Kit Templates for 
Pantheons, Realms, Powers, Archetypes, and 
Items, allowing you to customize your game that 
much easier.   
 
Other Materials included with your Boxed 
Afterlife Set include: 

• 1 copy of the Player’s Guide 
• 1 set of dice 



 14

• 2 Pads of Sales Receipts Paper, which 
can be used for notes or receipts given 
to Players for quest logging. 

• Gift Certificate Papers, which are 
intended as Certificates of Merit handed 
out to players by Avatars for the 
collection of boons at a later date. 

• Blank Character Sheets 
• Blank Extra Power and Artifact Sheets 
• Extra Dividers for personal notation in 

the GM Handbook.  
• A sample packet of the 8 Sponsored 

Pantheons.  
 
Welcome to the Afterlife, You Are Dead.



 15

Other Necessary Files and Information 
you may need  
 
You may find in your tenure here as a General 
Manager that you may need additional resources 
or information not provided for in the 
handbook.  Never fear, besides our team of high 
trained professional help staff, we also have a 
fully equipped library located on Floors 67 – 79 
which house the collected knowledge of our 
E.M.O. Staff and Researchers.  Your new G.M. 
Pass will allow you access to all but the top 
levels of Research.  Refer to Form P97-E for 
Permits and Information.   
 
 
 
To run a campaign in the Afterlife, you will 
need to have at least the following materials at 
your immediate disposal: 
 

• 1 G.M. handbook 
• At least 1 Player Pamphlet 
• A full set of dice ranging between 1d4 to 

1d12.  Every player should have their 



 16

own set, and play may be sped along if 
there exists a communal pool of 
multiple kinds of dice. 

• Either the 8 Sponsored Pantheon 
Brochures, or your own Realms and 
Settings fleshed out 

• A module or campaign setting.  One 
introductory module is included. 

• Pencils 
• Have fun! 

 
Other Materials you may find useful are: 
 

• Scratch paper and extra pencils or a 
“life counter” 

• A G.M. Screen 
• The “Field Guide to the Gods” 
• The “Compiled Compendium to Known 

Artifacts” 
• A Player Pamphlet for every player 
• Any other E.M.O. Press Guides you find 

useful 
• Mountain Dew ®, Cheetos ®, or the 

phone number to the Pizza Delivery 
Service of your Choice. 



 17

 

Spirit General Information 

Spirit/Player Stats: 
Spirits in the Afterlife have four base statistics 
which govern their æthereal makeup and 
actions on the immortal plane.  Two of the 
statistics, Piety and Corruption, describe a 
spirit’s drive to perform either a good or evil 
action.  Everything in the Afterlife can be 
described as being either Pious or Corrupted, 
from Items to the Environment itself. The last 
two describe over all how strong and resistant 
to change a spirit is.   
 

Base Stats: 
Piety and Corruption:  These two stats define 
the moral holdings and capabilities of each 
player character, Piety defining the will and 
intent to do something “good”, with Corruption 
defining the will to do “evil”.  Moral 
classifications of different actions are not listed, 
but are rather context specific and ultimately 



 18

GM decided, i.e., killing another spirit is not 
innately an evil action, but is dependent upon 
the context of the action.  A character with a 
low rating in either does not have the 
embedded integrity to perform an action of 
either kind, while a character with a high rating 
shows no qualms about such actions.  Thus a 
character with a 0 in both ranks would be 
completely apathetic and those with high 
numbers in each would be equivalent to a 
‘chaotic neutral’ alignment in other well-known 
d20 systems. Piety and Corruption are not 
leveled up like other stats with experience 
points (XP), but rather only change at the end of 
each play session based on the actual player’s 
actions during play. 
 
Piety and Corruption are the two most 
important stats in the Afterlife and govern a 
player’s abilities, the environments they can 
enter, the items they can use, and even the 
deities they can support.  Careful attention 
should always be given to the two stats and 
players should be attempting to role-play 
accordingly.  The GM should feel free at the end 
of every session to adjust the Piety and 



 19

Corruption stat of any player who acted 
differently than the stats describe.   
 
Players may not have less than 0 in a stat, as 
this equates to a level of motivation less than 
complete apathy.  
 
Will:  Will is the overall resolve a player 
character has, basically ‘strength-of-character’.  
Will is determined at creation by taking the 
character’s Piety and Corruption and averaging 
the two values, rounded down.  A starting 
character then with a Piety of 4 and a 
Corruption of 2 would have a Will stat equal to 
3, or (4 + 2)/2.  A player’s will determines both 
his ability to perform an action, and his ability 
to resist actions being performed against him.  
Will is recalculated every time Piety and 
Corruption changes, and is not leveled up with 
gained experience points.   
 
For a normal human character, Will ranges 
between 3 and 10, and based upon the actual 
number, the player receives a different kind of 
die for making any saving rolls utilizing their 
Will stat.    These dice are as follows: 



 20

 
 
 

Will 
Stat 

Roll 
Will 
Die 

3-4 1d4 
5-6 1d6 
7-8 1d8 
9-10 1d10 

 
If a character’s Will stat ever falls below 3 (such 
as through debuffs or falling Piety and 
Corruption stats from role-playing), they still 
use the 1d4 to roll their Will Save.  However, 
they may find certain skills and powers are more 
difficult or impossible to use with such a low 
score. 
 
More accomplished and higher ranking spirits 
may have higher Will Stats than 10, such as 
Avatars or Demi-Gods. 
 
 
Reservoir:  Reservoir is the stat governing how 
much Æther a player character can hold at 



 21

once.  It represents his life points, his hit 
points, and is used as an energy pool as well – 
any power a player takes which manipulates 
Æther in some way uses Æther.  Reservoir also 
holds all the accumulated XP for the player, 
making it a multi-purpose stat which the player 
will have to carefully manage.  
 
The entire Afterlife is made up of Æther, the 
spirits, the environments, even the Gods.  It is 
the most important substance to control and 
manage for every denizen of the Afterlife.  
 
If a player’s Reservoir is ever 0, they are sent 
back to the Mortal Realm to their place of burial 
for a GM determined amount of time, until they 
are able to recover at least 1 point of Reservoir 
back.  They may not interact with anyone there 
or in the Afterlife until then.  
 
If a character’s Reservoir and Will every both 
reach 0 concurrently, they have effectively 
“died” once again, and they return to the back 
of the line at the E.M.O.(Eternal Management 
Offices).  See Dying for more information.   
 



 22

Power Stats: 
There are four main stats governing the use of 
powers – both neutral and Deity specific.  These 
are Projection, Diffusion, Absorption, and 
Stabilization, or PDAS for short.  Powers 
basically describe the specific ways player 
characters can interact with the Æther around 
them. PDAS points are assigned at character 
creation like the other main stats, but can be 
leveled up at the end of each session if desired. 
These points determine the kinds of Archetypes 
and Powers a player character may select upon 
leveling and growing.   Some powers only 
require points in one area, such as Projection, 
while many stronger ones will require the player 
to level up all four of the stats.  More 
information on Powers and Archetypes are 
available in their respective chapters. 
 
Descriptions of the Power Stats are as follows: 
 
Projection:  A power which uses Æther to 
launch an attack or action at another player, 
character, or environment feature. Affects 
exterior targets and not the player himself.   
 



 23

Diffusion: A power which draws Æther from an 
external source such as an item or the 
environment and uses it by manipulating it and 
changing it into a new form.   
 
Absorption: A power which uses Æther to 
collect it and store it for later use, whether in a 
player’s Reservoir or other form of holding 
device such as an artifact.   
 
Stabilization:  A power which uses Æther to 
crystallize it into a new permanent or semi-
permanent form – Artifacts are crafted used 
stabilization powers.   
 
 



 24

Shepherding a Spirit’s Arrival into the 
Afterlife: 

Character Creation  
At the beginning of a campaign, the GM may 
decide at what level the characters may start at 
– this is called a “point game”.  Low level 
characters and campaigns would start with a 
low Point Game, such as 6 or 10, and higher 
level epic campaigns could start with a higher 
level Point Game, such as 40.  It is suggested 
that a campaign which starts at the beginning of 
a character’s time in the Afterlife begin with a 6 
Point Game. This would also make it simple for 
new players to start with a slight handicap over 
more experienced players by allowing them to 
start with a higher Point Game.  
 
There are no character levels in the traditional 
sense, so the Point Game allows players to 
effectively start at various points along their 
career in the Afterlife.   
 



 25

When starting a character from scratch, a 
player’s starting Morality Point Pool is equal to 
the Point Game, therefore a 6 Point Game 
would give starting players 6 Morality starting 
Points.  Continuing this example, each player 
begins creating their character with 6 Morality 
Points to split between Piety and Corruption 
(P/C) as they see fit, with no stat falling below 
zero.  After assigning these points, the player’s 
Will stat is calculated.  Will is the average of a 
spirit’s Piety and Corruption stats, rounded 
down.  A P/C stat of 3/3 equals a Will stat of 3, 
and a P/C stat of 5/1 nets a Will of 3 as well.  In 
general, when starting a new game, the Will 
stat will be equal to half of the Morality Points, 
rounded down. 
 
The player then receives his Reservoir points, 
simply calculated as “Point Game Points” x 2.  
A 10 Point Game would therefore have 
characters start with 10 Morality Points and 20 
Reservoir Points.  The players are now faced 
with the choices of how to spend their Reservoir 
points.  They have the following options 
available to them: leave the points in Reservoir 
to serve as hit points and energy points, spend 



 26

the points on increasing PDAS stats, buy a new 
Archetype, or spend the points on buying 
specific powers from which ever Archetypes 
they are eligible for.  Careful balancing of the 
Reservoir points at this early stage is critical for 
a party to be effective as a team.  Buying of 
Archetypes and Powers are described in their 
respective chapters. 
 
After assigning some Reservoir Points to the 
PDAS stats, the player may opt to buy a starting 
power or two.  Powers are specific skills and 
abilities a player character can perform, and 
are described in detail in the Powers Chapter.  
He may only buy Powers from an Archetype he 
already possesses and only when all PDAS 
requirements.  For example, a Destroyer 
Archetype Character can only buy powers from 
the Destroyer type, and not powers from the 
Creator unless he also buys the Archetype of 
Creator.  He must also make sure that he has 
enough points in his PDAS stats to buy and use 
the selected power. 
 
A player character may not spend all his points 
buying as many powers as he wants.  The Will 



 27

stat determines how many powers a player may 
have at a single time.  The amount of powers a 
character may have at any time is calculated as 
Will Stat x 2.  A player with a Will stat of 3 may 
only have 6 separate powers, while a character 
with a will of 20 has 40 possible Power slots to 
fill.  If at any point a player’s Will Stat drops 
and they have a greater number of Powers than 
points in Will stats, they simply pick one of their 
highest level powers as ‘disabled’ until their 
Will climbs high enough again to use it. They do 
not permanently lose any learned power, nor do 
they have to re-buy it after a fall in Will.  
 
Players however do receive one free power as a 
new character, and should not forget to record 
this.  Any neutral level-one power is acceptable 
as a free power, with GM discretion.  This power 
DOES count towards the total power count when 
determining how many powers a player may 
have at a time, it is just not necessary to pay 
reservoir points for it.   The Archetype this 
power comes from is assigned as the player’s 
starting base Archetype.  He does not pay for 
this base Archetype.   
 



 28

Accrual of Power: 
“Leveling” Up 
At the end of each play session players receive 
XP based on their actions during play, assigned 
by the GM.  Points may be awarded for 
defeating difficult foes, clever solutions to 
problems, or for particularly good role-playing.  
A general rule of thumb is to assign an average 
of 1 to 4 points per person per session.  These 
points are immediately added into the player’s 
Reservoir pool, and the player has an option to 
“level up” his character.  He may now opt to 
spend Reservoir points on increasing his PDAS 
stats or by buying new Powers, Memories, or 
Archetypes.  He may NOT increase Piety and 
Corruption this way – these are only changeable 
by actual player actions and determined with 
GM input.   Will is recalculated every time Piety 
and Corruption changes and can also not be 
changed by adding in experience points.   
 
Players in this way may wish to save up points 
over the course of a few play sessions to buy 
more expensive powers or increase their HP 
total for foreseen tough times.  Spending points 
to buy character improvements in this way is a 



 29

permanent reduction in the Reservoir size and 
not just a temporary reduction.  Only by gaining 
more XP may a player increase the total size of 
their Reservoir again.   
 

Basic Leveling Costs: 
Stat or Power     <->      Reservoir Points Spent 
Powers                    1: Level of Power   
                              (level 1 Power = 1 pt to buy,  
                              level 2 Power = 2 pts to buy,             

etc) 
 

Memories                 Specific cost to each 
memory.  See Chapter 
11 for more details. 
 

PDAS                        1: 1 point in a PDAS stat 
 



 30

Archetypes 
While players may not remember who they were 
in previous lives, there exist certain Archetypes 
on record at the E.M.O. of basic paths humans 
have tended to follow in their mortal times.  
These Archetypes are like specific personalities, 
play styles, and skill sets combined. 
There are 8 main categories of Archetypes with 
4 specific types per category listed. A player 
may choose to buy or follow one or more 
Archetypes, with no limit being placed on how 
many a player may have total.   
 

Possible Employment Postings 
Each Archetype has a specific collection of 
associated PDAS stats which govern the way the 
particular Archetype interacts with the world.  
For example, Creator Archetypes are held by 
people who were on the Mortal Plane 
particularly skilled in building things.  Spirits 
now in the Afterlife who are Creator Archetypes 
are also good at building things, particularly at 
fashioning items and relics from Æther to use 



 31

for later.  These types of Archetypes have more 
use for the Stabilization power stat than others.  
Players should think about how they would like 
to develop their characters when assigning PDAS 
points and buying Archetypes.    
 
Each Archetype has a collection of Powers 
unique to that Archetype, all based upon the 
general idea of the Archetype.  Messenger 
Powers are based upon communication between 
Spirits, Tinkerer Powers are based upon 
changing and morphing items, and Binder 
Powers are based upon stopping others from 
performing actions.  Players may not choose to 
buy powers outside of their Archetypes, so 
careful management of taking multiple 
Archetypes is necessary for players who wish to 
have a varied skill set.   
 
A complete list of the Archetypes follows, with 
their necessary PDAS requirements, basic 
description of Powers, and examples of Sponsor 
Deities.  Specific Powers are discussed in 
Chapter V: Powers, and Deities and their 
respective Powers are discussed in Chapter IV: 
Our Sponsor Pantheons.   



 32

The 32 Archetypes are divided into eight basic 
categories which describe their basic function in 
the Afterlife. After deciding a basic category, it 
is easy to narrow down the specialty from the 
four listed Archetypes for each category.  
 
INVENTORS 
These archetypes are concerned mostly with the 
creation or manipulation of semi-permanent 
objects like items and buildings. 
 
Creator: specializes in creating new items from 
pure Æther. 
Tinkerer: specializes in repairing and modifying 
existing items. 
Architect: specializes in creating new buildings 
from pure Æther. 
Deconstructor: specializes in taking apart or 
destroying existing items. 
 
ORGANIZERS  
These archetypes are skilled at unifying and 
leading groups of the Deceased towards certain 
goals. 
 



 33

Leader: specializes in persuading and 
commanding other Deceased. 
Warlord: specializes in leading Deceased into 
battle and managing them as troops. 
Judge: specializes in demoralizing and binding 
other Deceased into certain actions. 
Merchant: specializes in negotiating with other 
Deceased, as well as making item creation 
easier. 
 
SEEKERS 
These archetypes are skilled at finding and 
retaining information. 
 
Sage: specializes in discovering facts and 
revealing weaknesses. 
Tracker: specializes in finding or following 
other Deceased. 
Navigator: specializes in guiding self and other 
Deceased throughout the Afterlife. 
Oracle: specializes in divining information about 
possible futures. 
 
GUARDIANS  
These archetypes are adept at protecting 
themselves and other Deceased from harm. 



 34

 
Healer: specializes in restoring the reservoir of 
other Deceased. 
Protector: specializes in absorbing damage for 
other Deceased. 
Matron: specializes in demoralizing opponents 
and rallying allies. 
Martyr: specializes in making self-sacrificial 
actions for the benefit of other Deceased. 
 
INHIBITORS  
These archetypes are capable of hindering the 
actions of or damaging other Deceased. 
 
Binder: specializes in halting the actions of 
other Deceased. 
Nullifier: specializes in nullifying or countering 
the actions of other Deceased. 
Destroyer: specializes in dealing damage to 
other Deceased. 
Death Master: specializes in the nature of 
Death, reducing its penalties and even avoiding 
it altogether. 
 
 
 



 35

DECEIVERS 
These archetypes are skilled at tricking the 
senses of other Deceased. 
 
Trickster: specializes in defying logic by 
swapping stats or even creating clones. 
Shape Shifter: specializes in taking on other 
forms to mask identity or gain new actions. 
Mesmerist: specializes in creating elaborate 
illusions to fool the senses of other Deceased. 
Dramaturge: specializes in taking control of 
situations and forcing other Deceased to play 
along. 
 
COMMUNICATORS 
These archetypes can work directly with 
language and memories to interact with the 
Deceased or even Gods and Demigods. 
 
Delver: specializes in uncovering new memories 
or forcing other Deceased to forget things. 
Messenger: specializes in delivering information 
to other Deceased. 
Medium: specializes in communicating with 
beings besides the Deceased, such as Gods or 
Demigods. 



 36

Encoder: specializes in encrypting items or even 
other Deceased such that they cannot be 
targeted. 
 
NATURALISTS  
These archetypes can manipulate the 
environment of the Afterlife to produce effects 
reminiscent of the natural, physical world. 
 
Sky Keeper: specializes in causing storms or 
changing the weather. 
Earth Keeper: specializes in the regenerative as 
well as destructive properties of the earth. 
Fire Keeper: specializes in creating or 
spreading heat and flames. 
Water Keeper: specializes in scanning, 
purifying and  manipulating water. 
 
Each Archetype has associated powers arranged 
from levels one to five – these are normal, 
neutral powers which every player character has 
access to.  Every Archetype also 2 higher levels 
which are the Deity Powers associated with that 
Archetype.  These powers are special and may 
only be purchased from a pantheon that the 
player character is currently supporting.  These 



 37

powers can only be gained through role-playing 
and getting the specific blessing of the Deity in 
question, not from purchasing at the end of a 
session.  
 
As a reminder, the first Archetype a player 
receives he receives for free, and the free 
power a new character receives must also come 
from this Archetype.  Players may buy more 
Archetypes through play progresses. 
 
The cost of an archetype varies depending on 
numerous factors, including which archetype 
category it belongs to and how many archetypes 
the player already has. The first archetype you 
buy (which is in addition to and after the 
starting one you receive at character creation) 
costs 3 permanent Reservoir Points, with 
subsequent archetypes costing 3 permanent 
Reservoir Points plus an additional point each 
time. If the archetype belongs to a category 
that you already have an archetype in, it will 
cost 1 experience point less. For instance, if 
your only archetype is currently Sage and you 
wish to gain the Tracker archetype as well, it 
will cost 2 experience points instead of 3 



 38

because they both belong to the Seeker 
category. However, if you then wanted to buy 
the Fire Keeper archetype, it would cost you 4 
experience, because it would be the second 
archetype you bought (your third total) and 
there would be no discount because it is in a 
separate Archetype category. 

Benefit Plans: 

Latent Abilities 
Each Archetype has one innate, passive ability, 
called a Latent Ability.   The Protector, for 
example, has the innate ability to be able to 
make 2 active defensive rolls per round instead 
of the normal 1.  Latent abilities are described 
and listed per Archetype.  These abilities, as the 
name suggests, are always active and do not 
need to be paid for or maintained in any way.  
Players just need to actively remember if and 
when to use them, and should not rely on the 
GM to constantly remind them.   
 
The latent abilities for each Archetype are 
listed within the Power charts in the following 



 39

chapter, as they are in effect latent, persistent 
Powers.   
 



 40

Powers 
Powers are what govern the possible actions a 
player character or NPC spirit may take in the 
Afterlife which use Æther.  Powers come in 
seven possible levels – 1:5 being neutral or 
normal powers and available to all characters, 
and 6 and 7 being special Deity Powers (DPs) 
which are reserved for characters following 
specific Pantheons.  DPs have many more 
stringent requirements than a normal Power, 
but are that much more effective and powerful.  
To gain a DP, a player must be aligned with the 
DP’s Sponsor Deity and perform some sort of 
boon for them through play – they may not just 
buy this power at the end of a session.  A Deity 
also has the ability to take away a special power 
once granted to a player if that player does 
anything to anger them.   
 

Application for the Allotment of New Powers 
Normal powers are purchasable at the end of a 
session, at a rate of a 1 pt per level of the 
power.  For example, a level 1 power would 



 41

cost 1 Reservoir Point to purchase.  A level 3 
power would cost 3 Reservoir Points, etc.   
These are permanent reductions in the size of 
the player’s Reservoir.  Powers may ONLY be 
purchased from Archetypes the player currently 
owns.  A player must spend the necessary points 
first to purchase the Archetype if it is not 
currently owned, and then spend the points to 
purchase the power.   
 

Management of 
To use a power within combat or during normal 
play, a player must pay the activation cost of 
the power in Æther.  He spends these out of his 
Reservoir points in a direct 1:1 conversion.  A 
level 1 power would therefore cost 1 Reservoir 
point to cast each time the player wished to use 
it.  These spent points can be recovered through 
healing powers, and are only temporary losses, 
not permanent reductions in Reservoir.  Outside 
of combat, a player may Meditate to regain lost 
Reservoir Points, at a rate which seems 
reasonable to the GM.  GM’s may wish to allow 
Powers to be cast for free outside of combat if 
it is not time sensitive, as players could 



 42

ostensibly take the time to Meditate and regain 
lost Reservoir points immediately afterwards.  
This would be similar to ‘taking 20’ in other d20 
systems.  
 
Since powers effectively are cast through a 
character’s essence, a player character should 
be careful while in combat not to cast too many 
powers and deplete his life force to a point 
where it is easy to kill him.  Ways for players to 
effectively balance self-damage and combat are 
discussed in full in the Combat chapters. 



 43

 
 
 
 



 44



 45



 46



 47



 48



 49



 50



 51

 Deity Sponsorship 
Included in our current Pantheon Program is a 
system of regulations allowing human spirits the 
ability to gain Deity powers through 
Sponsorship.  Any player character which wishes 
to gain a Deity power must first join the religion 
of the chosen Pantheon for that Deity, and then 
perform acts of service and boons for that 
Deity.  Through role-playing the player should 
be given the opportunity to gain a Deity power.  
These powers are higher level and more 
powerful than the normal, neutral powers 
normally available for purchase.   
 
Using Deity powers once gained is the same as 
using normal Powers.  Deities however have the 
right to suspend usage of a power or to take it 
away completely from any player who defies 
them or displeases them.   
 
If a player ever leaves a Sponsor Pantheon’s 
religion, they must forfeit all Deity powers 
gained from that Pantheon permanently.   
 
 
 



 52



 53



 54



 55



 56

Pantheons and the Realms 
In the Afterlife, each Pantheon has set up an 
individual realm where their avatars and spirits 
reside and can draw personal power from.  By 
siding with a specific Pantheon or Deity, a 
player is willingly declaring the use of his Æther 
for that specific Deity, usually to the benefit of 
the player in some way.  A Player which has 
declared himself a follower of Thor will usually 
try and tip the balance in Thor’s favor with all 
of his actions, and eventually gain the notice of 
one of Thor’s avatars.  Depending on his 
motivation and skill, he may receive a boon 
from one of these avatars, such as a powerful 
blessing or new power.  Siding with specific 
Deities will open and close many options to 
players regarding Archetypes and Powers. 
 
Each realm is divided into specific environments 
with have an innate Morality rating to them.  
For example, the Shinto Land of Dead has a 
more innate corrupted resonance to the Æther 
there, so Pious minded characters will have a 
harder time existing and acting in such an area.  
The environment’s Æther resonance will have a 
direct correlation on how well a player may 



 57

defend and perform actions.   Corrupted 
Environments are denoted with a negative 
number, and Pious ones with a positive number 
for ease of quick reference.  Remember, Pious 
characters always add a Pious environment 
statistic and subtract a Corrupted Environment 
Statistic for their attacks and defenses, the 
reverse for Corrupted characters, the details of 
which hare covered in Combat. 
 
See the Specific Sponsored Pantheon and their 
Realm for more detailed information on each.  
The information printed in the specific 
brochures is reprinted here for flavor purposes 
and to get a general idea on how to role-play 
their representatives.  For details about specific 
environments, see chapter VII: A Map of the 
Realms. 
 



 58

Norse 



 59

The Dreaming 



 60

Shinto 



 61

Mayan 



 62

Buddhist 



 63

Hinduism 

“Be everything that You can Be!” 

Greetings, traveler. 

SO NOW you find yourself in a strange new 
world, where many good things, but also many 
hostile things, surround you. The choice is yours 
about how to start this new life... 

But if you choose blindly you will be in danger of 
failing to develop yourself to your true 
potential. You must know, at the core of your 
being, that your true goal is to develop the 
virtues of your character, and yet also enjoy life 
to its fullest as well. 

By following The Eternal Path of Hinduism, you 
can do all of these things at once, and far more. 
Your personal development and your own 
satisfaction need not be two different things; in 
fact, we see them as one and the same, and we 
have sought for over a thousand years to 
enmesh them in the best possible way. Join us 



 64

and follow the one truth path towards self- 
achievement. 

ACT NOW! 

Other beliefs may help you improve your moral 
character or allow you to better yourself in their 
own ways, but they will not consider your own 
enjoyment as part of the equation. Still others 
will always drown themselves in self-
satisfaction, never becoming any better, and 
they are empty on the inside. Only with 
Hinduism can you experience the perfect 
blending of the two. 

There are four goals in life, and you will find 
that it is the same in death. Learn from us how 
to balance your Kama, Artha, Dharma and 
Moksha, and liberate yourself from the eternal 
cycle of samsara and dissatisfaction. Though 
your cycle of reincarnation is probably not 
complete, spend your time with us during this 
brief interlude and we will help you reach true 
peace. 



 65

Joining us is as simple as seeking out another 
practitioner of Hinduism. He or she will be glad 
to begin teaching you our ways. 

From here, all you must do is take the first step 
on our Path. 

Benefits: 

• Balance your residual earthly urges with 
self-development. 

• Choose a yoga path- Bhakti, Karma, 
Raja, or Jnana- it is entirely up to you what your 
goals should be.  

• We still have a pantheon of helpful 
devas who will watch over you.  

• Gain an understanding of how good and 
bad actions affect your experiences and unravel 
the secrets of all existence. 

 

 



 66

Testimonials: 

“I pursued a path of selflessness and 
contemplation in my life as a Hindu monk, and I 
have never regretted a day of it. Now that I 
have transcended my earthly existence I have 
reached a state of piece and content that you 
cannot imagine until you have felt it yourself.” 

   -Swami Akriti 

 

“Though I was born a servant in my life, as I 
have come to remember, I dedicated myself to 
the Hindu faith in the hopes that I would learn 
enough to have a better life the next time 
around. Sure enough, when I returned to Earth I 
was a rich and fortunate noble, and was able to 
help others have success!” 

  -Kshatriya Niraj



 67

The Pharaohs’ Society of Egypt 

“Bask forever in the Heavenly Reed Fields!” 

Dear recently deceased: 

SURELY YOU must be wondering what path you 
should follow now that you are no longer 
amongst the living. You want to know where to 
find the power to survive, and how to protect 
and preserve your vulnerable soul now that it 
roams freely in the Æther. 

Fortunately, you need not look any further than 
the pamphlet you are holding. Who else but the 
Egyptians will guide you through the land of the 
dead, which we have written an entire book 
about? Only we can give you the maps and 
incantations that will protect you from the likes 
of Ammit, the Eater of Hearts, or the endless 
labyrinth of the underworld. 

 

Not only that, but you will gain some measure of 
the powers of our gods as well- what better 



 68

defense against the darkness and deception can 
there be but the truth-seeking Eye of Ra, or the 
protecting auras of Nephthys? Join us and you 
will be safe. 

ACT NOW! 

To be sure, the other religions shall not protect 
and preserve you as ours will. The Greeks can 
offer you power, but not protection; and the 
Norse care only for war. We will take you under 
the wings of Nekhbet and guard you from all of 
these corruptive influences. 

All the wisdom of Thoth and all the sanctuary of 
Bast will be yours if you join us, but these things 
cannot benefit you if you choose another path. 
Do not squander this eternal life you have been 
given: join us and receive the guarantee that 
your soul will be preserved for all time. Let your 
heart be free of guilt and sin, and dedicate 
yourself to the truth of this world after death. 

Joining us is easy: we have many temples 
erected in honor of our gods in this world. Find 
a temple to Anubis, the watcher and keeper of 



 69

the dead, and you will be only a step away from 
eternal protection and safety. 

From here, all you must do is trust your heart, 
and eternal preservation can be yours. 

Benefits: 

• No other religion can offer you our 
protection from corruption 

• We offer great protection, but great 
power is freely available from many of our gods 
as well 

• We are masters of death and the 
underworld, and all this knowledge and 
information will be yours 

• With the Eye of Ra on your side, no one 
will be able to deceive you 

 

Testimonials: 



 70

“I strayed from the path of the Old Egyptian 
Gods in my life, but when I came into this world 
I swiftly realized the error of my ways. Now I 
am proud to call myself a member of the true 
Egyptian Pantheon, and I will never again find 
myself lost and ignorant of the truth.” 

   -Pharaoh Akhenaten 

 

“Have you not seen the hundreds of statues 
carved in my honor on the Earth? Mark my 
words, these beautiful works of art shall 
survive for thousands of years, if not all 
eternity! And so will you and your soul if you 
join us. Let death be no barrier to you.”. 
 

  -Pharaoh Amenhotep III



 71

GrecoRoman 

 



 72

Application for Sponsorship 
New Realms are always being constantly 
explored, and players may be asked (or take it 
upon themselves) to explore these new places.   
 
New Realms created by the GM must have at 
least all of the following to come into existence: 
 
1. Sponsor Deity/Pantheon 
Each realm must have at least one Patron Deity, 
or a Patron Pantheon.  While the Sponsored 
Pantheons included in the Handbook are all 
composed of more than one deity, there is 
nothing stopping a monotheistic religion from 
springing up from the Æther.   
Pantheons, for immediate ease of use, should 
not have more than five main Deities, but this is 
not a hard fast rule, only a suggestion for quick 
templating and creation.   
 
2. Key Environment Locations 
Each new realm should have a few key locations 
players could visit, and at least one 
representing each Morality type represented in 
the religion.  If the new realm’s Religion only 



 73

allows Corrupt Morality, then there is no need 
for a Pious environment.  Typically, each Deity 
will at least have one major shrine or 
environment dedicated to them, along with 
some neutral areas. 
 
3. Environment Morality Ratings 
Each environment in the realm needs to have a 
Morality rating associated with them. 
 
4. At least 2 Deity Powers, preferably 2 per 
deity in the pantheon 
Each Deity in a religion is capable of bestowing 
special Deity powers upon their followers.  To 
allow for some customization, each Deity should 
have a minimum of 2 Powers associated with 
them.  Read through the Deity Power Charts for 
ideas and the general effectiveness of these 
Powers.   
 
5. A Name and description of the correlating 
religion 
Main details and points of the Deity’s religion 
need to be fleshed out, and making a sample 
pamphlet for the players would keep the 
continuity of the game intact.  Any main 



 74

prophets, readings, and tenets need to be 
fleshed out, and possible holy artifacts and 
shrines on the Mortal Realm and in the Afterlife 
can add a lot of flavor for players. 
 
The more information created for each new 
realm and religion, the more real and engrossing 
it will be for the player characters.  
 
A sample Religion Creation Kit is included here 
which can be photocopied and filled out for 
personal use.  Not all categories are necessarily 
useful for each religion, but should serve as 
guidelines for creation ideas.   
 



 75

Sample Religion Kit  

Name: _____________________________ 

Key Æthereal Locations: 

 

Important Mortal Plane Locations:   

 

Prime Deity:  

 

Secondary Deities or Entities:  

 



 76

Other Entities (like Avatars or Prophets):   

 

Holy Artifacts:  

 

Æther Type(s) represented:  

 

Symbols:  

 

Description of Religion: 

 



 77

Important Writings or Other Materials: 

 

Deity Powers: 

 

 

 



 78

A Map of the Realms 
 

The Known Afterlife 
Currently there are ten fully explored realms, 
the Mortal Plane, the E.M.O. Main Branch and 
complex, and eight realms with one 
corresponding to each of the Sponsorship 
Pantheons.  Each realm or plane is basically 
housed in its own dimension, stacked on top of 
each other in space, with the exception of the 
E.M.O. complex.  E.M.O exists through all 
realms and times, and the offices can be used as 
links to transport parties or goods between the 
realms.   
 
Player characters however do not have free 
reign to travel to any and all realms whenever 
they wish.  Many realms require passes or visas 
to visit, and unexplored realms are only 
accessible by E.M.O certified explorers and 
adventurers.  Player characters may apply for 
these positions or join an existing campaign into 
the unknown if they wish. 
 



 79

Each realm contains all important metaphysical 
areas for the specific religion and pantheon in 
question.  For example, The GrecoRoman Plane 
has such sites to see as Mount Olympus, Hades, 
and The Land of the Titans.  Players do not 
necessarily have access to all areas of the realm 
however, and it is common for specific passes to 
be obtained for passage.   
 
The different areas of each realm, or 
environments, have specific stats much like the 
player characters do.  Each environment in the 
Realm has a Piety and a Corruption stat 
associated with it.  Hades, being the land of 
death and evil souls, has a Corruption stat of 5, 
whereas a place like Mt. Olympus has an 
environment stat of Piety 2.  Player characters 
entering a new environment are fully aware of 
the Environment Stat and should be notified of 
any changes.  In extreme cases, PCs may have 
difficulty entering or performing actions if the 
environment is too contrary to their own nature.  
See Combat in Chapter VIII for more information 
on how the Environment stat affects actions and 
powers.   
 



 80

The Afterlife is also special in that it is in effect 
Timeless – Time passes but its passage holds no 
meaning.  The easiest way to think of this is to 
lay events out chronologically in a timeline 
fashion, but then forget to write down dates or 
durations.  New spirits may have difficulties 
adjusting to this new sense of Time, and G.M.’s 
will often have to assist in understanding.  For 
this reason, G.M.’s have complete discretion 
over how long it takes to travel between areas 
or realms – no need to fudge travel times and 
durations. 
 
For your convenience, a basic map of each 
realm is included here with points of interest 
and Environment Stats marked.  
 
Maps of Basic Realms here 
 

The Unexplored Realms 
New realms are constantly being created as new 
gods are created, each major deity or religion 
having their own realm of existence.  Realms 
are never destroyed, even if the religion falls 
out of favor and the deity destroyed.  Normal 



 81

passage to the realm however is restricted in 
such a case, and normal human characters 
would not be able to visit defunct realms 
without deity assistance.   
 
Newly created realms will be roughly smaller in 
space than older, more mature realms, and 
increase in size and detail with each new 
worshiper the correlating religion receives.  A 
religion with few worshipers will have an 
Afterlife realm which is small, plain, and lacking 
in any exquisite details or features.  As more 
worshippers join the religion, the realm begins 
to take greater shape, eventually even gaining 
specific points of interest and sites of worship.   
 
As realms degrade from lack of worship, they do 
not necessarily shrink in size, but NPC 
inhabitants begin to become scarce and leave, 
colors are less vibrant, and the entire world 
space takes on a sort of abandoned carnival look 
and feel to it.   
 
Newly formed or degrading realms are also 
highly unstable places with the constant flux of 
Æther taking place.  It is not uncommon for an 



 82

Environment stat to constantly be changing over 
the course of a play session.  
 
E.M.O has on hand some partly explored realms 
with ample room for more discoveries included 
here, or the GM may find it useful to send the 
PCs to completely new uncharted lands.   
 
Some maps of newly formed, uncompleted  
realms. 
 

E.M.O Building Locations 
A Branch of E.M.O. is located at the general 
‘center’ of every Realm.  In actuality, it is the 
same Building spanning across all Times and 
Spaces of all Realms, but many spirits find it 
easier to think of it as separate Branches in 
each Realm.  For particularly large realms, 
E.M.O. does have subsidiary branch offices 
which are marked on the Realm Maps, and 
spirits may go here to travel to the main E.M.O. 
branch or to select other realms.  E.M.O. takes 
on the characteristics of the Realm it is 
currently situated in – a branch in the 
GrecoRoman plane will have employees dressed 



 83

in togas and grounds decorated with many 
statues and fountains.   
 
E.M.O. buildings also have the special property 
of having Time – the only place in the Afterlife 
to boast such an accord.  E.M.O. buildings began 
to be equipped with the passage of Time in year 
76 by the decree of Agreement 612-A.  It was 
decided that it would be notably easier for new 
spirits to get acclimated to their new life in the 
Afterlife if Time were still present, as well as 
aiding our bookkeepers in cataloging and record 
finding.  Some spirits may find it jarring to step 
quickly in and out of Time, and special waiting 
rooms have been built near all entrances.  
These rooms have a specially slowed down 
passage of Time, and many spirits find it useful 
to stop in for a quick break.   
 
A basic Map of the E.M.O. building is located on 
the ground floor, and our highly trained and 
skilled help staff can assist any lost spirit in 
locating a desired floor or room.   
 
Basic map or floor layout of E.M.O. 
 



 84

Coping with “Physicality” 
Another interesting quality of the Afterlife 
besides the Passage of Time is a lack of True 
Physicality.  True Physicality is defined in the 
E.M.O. Charter Encyclopedia as “that which can 
be, was, or is affected by Matter.”  What this 
means for player character spirits is that 
appearance, on the whole, does not matter.   
 
New spirits may take upon the form of any kind 
of human spirit they like when in an E.M.O. 
building or in most Realm settings.  However, as 
spirits approach a dedicated Temple or Shrine 
(basically any building which is dedicated to a 
specific Pantheon and is a large source of Æther 
for a Deity), the spirit begins to take upon the 
form of the chosen Deity.   
 
For example, a party of spirits approaching 
Mount Olympus begin to look more and more 
Greek, and even their clothing takes upon the 
look of togas and sandals.  Upon reaching the 
Mountain, the spirits look fully Greek.  If any of 
the spirits support a specific Deity of the Greek 
Pantheon, they will sport looks which point 
towards this.  A spirit dedicated to Hermes 



 85

would gain curly blonde hair and wings upon his 
sandals.  A spirit dedicated to Aphrodite would 
grow a larger chest and larger hips.  
Undedicated spirits would simply look neutrally 
Greek.  
 

The Mortal Realm 
The Mortal Realm is a special Realm in that 
spirits may not freely travel to it.  For the first 
travel to the Mortal Realm, players must be 
assisted by either an official E.M.O. Transport or 
be transported there directly from a Deity’s 
Avatar.  Players may not travel directly to the 
Mortal Realm unattended until they have been 
there at least once.   Time is also in full effect 
on the Mortal Realm, and player spirits will have 
to account for the time passage when making 
plans going between the Afterlife and the Mortal 
Realms.   
 
Spirits’ interactions are limited when traveling 
through the Mortal Realm.  The Living cannot 
normally see the denizens of the Afterlife, and 
those who do commonly mistake them for evil 
demons or ghosts.  Spirits may however attempt 



 86

contact with living people by the movement of 
simple, small objects, by basic possession, or by 
ecstasy and dreams.  Specific Powers and 
Memories exist to guide Spirits wishing to 
interact with the living, and interest player 
characters should refer to the Power Charts for 
specifics.   
 
The GM however has final discretion on what a 
Spirit may attempt to do on the Mortal Realm 
and how successful an interaction is.   
 
 

The Realm of the Gods 
The Supreme Gods and Deities live upon a 
separate Realm which is unreachable by other 
spirits.  Any spirit attempting to do so would 
immediately disintegrate and cease to exist - a 
very permanent final death in a land of the 
dead.  The Old Gods wage their eternal war and 
struggle here, and new Gods are continuously 
developing and growing upon this Plane.  Spirits 
wishing to interact with a God should go instead 
to a Shrine or Temple dedicated to the specific 
God and speak with an Avatar there.  The 



 87

Avatar would be able to relay any messages to 
the desired Deity.  



 88

Possible Policing Actions: 
There inevitably comes a time when discussing 
an issue between spirits in the Afterlife just no 
longer works, and the disagreement comes to 
physical blows.  Combat may break out at any 
time or place in the Afterlife with the exception 
of the E.M.O offices 
 

Combat 
Combat takes place over rounds, wherein each 
combatant in a round takes one turn each.  At 
the beginning of the combat session each 
combatant, player characters and NPCs, decide 
to channel Æther using either their Piety stat 
or their Corruption stat.  This is important as it 
dictates the player’s ability to attack, defend, 
and their general effectiveness for the entire 
combat to come.  A player should also take note 
of the environment they are in and what their 
party members plan on doing while making their 
decision.  The decision to channel either a Pious 
or Corrupted Resonance is used for both 
attacking and defending for the entire combat 
session. 
 



 89

After deciding their resonance for the combat 
session, play begins with all the characters 
rolling for initiative.  They each roll their will 
die and add their chosen resonance.  Players 
with the higher numbers go first. The first 
player now may decide to ‘physically’ attack an 
assailant, bond, do nothing, move, delay his 
action, run away, or perform a power. A player 
may only make one of these actions each turn, 
and each will be explained individually below.  
Initiative stays the same for the entire combat 
session, and is not rerolled every round. 

Physical Assault: 
Attack and Defend:  A player may opt to make 
a direct attack on another combatant by quickly 
channeling pure Æther at them without taking 
the time to craft it into a more subtle form.  
First to perform this action, a player must be 
next to/near their desired target - with GM 
discretion.  If a player is far away, he must first 
spend a turn moving to reach his target.   
Attacking follows the basic structure of pay for 
attacking, roll to see if the attack hits by 
comparing the roll to the will save stat, roll for 



 90

damage, declare if actively defending, and take 
damage or absorption, if any.   
 
Damage dealt and taken from attacking and 
defending in combat are only temporary 
reductions in Reservoir, and can be healed using 
Healing and Restorative powers.  This kind of 
reduction in Reservoir is not the same as 
permanently decreasing Reservoir size when 
leveling up at the end of a session. 
 
In brief, the flow of normal combat is: 
 
1. Attacker-> see if hits by Rolling Will Die + 
Resonance + Environment. He compares this to 
the Defender’s Will Save:  Defender’s Will Stat 
+ Resonance + Environment   
 
2. Attacker->  If he connected, he now rolls for 
damage, again rolling Will Die + Resonance + 
Environment. 
 
3. Defender-> May decide to actively defend or 
not.  
 



 91

4a. Not Defend -> Compare the damage to base 
will save of Will Stat + Resonance + 
Environment.  Defender looses the difference 
any negative difference and does not absorb any 
positive difference 
 
4b. Actively Defend -> Defender ROLLS Will Die 
+ Resonance + Environment.  If the Defender’s 
roll is higher, then he may absorb this 
difference into his Reservoir Pool. Otherwise, he  
takes the remaining difference in damage.  
When Defending against a Power, the Defender 
does NOT gain the difference to absorb.    
 
 
Assuming a player is close enough to attack, a 
combat turn would look as follows: 
 
Dyne wishes to attack Philomel and is located 
next to her.  He pays one Reservoir point to 
channel that much Æther into the attack and 
rolls the attack die based on his Will stat. 
Dyne’s Will is 3 so he rolls a 1d4 and gets a 3.  
Dyne had declared himself to resonate with 
Pious energy at the start of combat. Dyne’s 
Pious stat is also 3, he adds 3 + 3 to get a total 



 92

of 6. He then accounts for the Pious 
Environment they are in and adds the modifier 
for that: + 1.  His final roll is 7.  Philomel then 
calculates her Will save : Will STAT + 
Resonance + Environment, her Will being 3 and 
Resonance being Corruption 5, she gets  3 +  5 -
1.  Since she resonated with Corruption and not 
Piety, she subtracts the Environment stat.  This 
leaves her with a total of 7.  Dyne and Philomel 
then compare their rolls, 7 and 7.  Ties go to 
the defender, so Philomel takes no damage.     
 
Philomel then attacks Dyne, spending 1 
Reservoir Point to do so.  She rolls 1d4 to get 
4 and adds in her Corruption stat and 
Environment stat for a total of 4 + 5 - 1 = 8.  
Since she rolled the highest number on her Will 
die, she has “criticaled”, and automatically 
connects the attack as well as getting a bonus – 
she does not need to compare this roll to his 
Will Save. She now rolls for damage - Will Die + 
Resonance + Environment - and rolls another 
critical, 4 + 5 – 1 = 8.  Since she rolled critical 
on her damage, she gets to double the will roll 
for a total of 8 + 5 – 1 = 12.   Dyne is slightly 
worried with this high roll and decides to 



 93

actively defend. He rolls his Will Die and adds 
in his Pious stat of 3  and Environment stat of 1 
for a total of 3+2+1 = 6.  Dyne has therefore a -
6 difference in the two rolls, and takes 6 points 
of damage from Philomel’s attack.   
 
The next round Dyne attacks again, pays 1, and 
rolls a critical 4 to automatically connect. He 
then rolls for damage and rolls a 2 + 3 + 1 for a 
total of 6 possible damage points.  Philomel 
decides she can probably beat this low roll of 6 
and decides to actively defend against the 1 
damage coming her way.  She rolls again her 
Will + Resonance + Environment for a total of 
3 + 5 – 1 = 7.  This is one point higher than 
Dyne’s roll of 6, for a positive difference of +1 
in Philomel’s favor.  Since she actively 
defended, she gets to absorb this 1 point into 
her Reservoir.   
 
Philomel now attacks Dyne again, spends 1 
Reservoir point, and rolls Will + Resonance + 
Environment for 1 + 5 – 1 for a total of 5.  
Dyne’s base Will save is 3 + 3 + 1.  Philomel’s 
attack will not hit Dyne this round and the next 
round commences.    



 94

 
 
 
Unless a player is a Protector Archetype, he only 
gets 1 innate try to actively defend himself for 
the round – rolling Will Die+ Resonance + 
Environment – for a chance to absorb the extra 
energy or negate higher damage than expected.  
Another player may also declare to actively 
defend for another if they have the requisite 
powers to do so and takes over the Will Saves 
and Rolls.  If multiple characters are attacking 
the player in one round, they must carefully 
choose which attack to actively defend against.  
All other attacks must then be passively 
defended against. 
 
 
Delay an Action:  While not technically an 
action, a player may decide to delay their turn 
to the end of the round.  If multiple characters 
decide to delay, the order continues in the 
order in which they delayed.   
 
 



 95

Bond: Players may decide to bond their abilities 
together during a combat round to better 
improve their chances for success in both 
attacking and powers – this is especially handy if 
say 2 lower level characters are attempting to 
attack a much higher level foe.  Bonding falls 
into two categories:  Attack Bonds and Power 
Bonds.  Bonding may take place between any 
number of allied players each round, but the 
bonding characters must declare their intent at 
the beginning of the round.  See the Chapter on 
Bonding for complete rules. 
 
 
Move: A player who is far away may wish to 
attack another character but will have to move 
first.  Moving takes up an entire turn, but a 
player may still defend if attacked while 
moving.  A ranged power which only requires 
line of sight does not require the player to 
move.  As the Afterlife is not a physical realm in 
the traditional sense, exact distances are 
meaningless in terms of feet or meters, with the 
only meaningful definition of distance being 
near or distant.  Movement is GM directed and 
specified.   



 96

Possible Power Abuses: 
Use Power:  A player may wish to use a power 
during his turn instead of attacking and declares 
his intent.  Each power has a specific casting 
cost and time it takes to prepare it.  If a player 
must take many turns to prepare a power, he 
may not actively defend while doing so, 
although he may always passively defend unless 
otherwise prohibited.  Once he has used his 
power or declared to stop preparing, he may 
choose to actively defend again.   
 
To target an enemy with a damaging power, a 
player must roll his Will Die + Resonance + 
Environment, the same as if he were normally 
attacking.  Players may attempt to actively 
defend or passively defend against a damaging 
power being cast at them in the same manner as 
a normal attack.  The only difference is when 
deciding damage, players do no absorb any 
extra damage from actively defending.   
  
If a character is targeting a group of benign 
characters or party members with a buff, heal, 
or non-offensive power, he does not roll against 
their Will Save.  Instead, he rolls against his 



 97

own Will stat using his Will die.  He must roll 
under his stat in order to succeed.  For 
example: 
 
Muujin wants to heal Genjamin, one of his 
party mates, using a minor heal power. 
Muujin’s will is 7, so he rolls a d8 for his Will 
die.  He must roll 1 – 6 in order to succeed in 
casting theheal. Rolling a 7, the same as his 
Will Stat, will not effectively cast the power. 
 
Some Powers may have extra costs to their 
casting, known as Over Powering.  Refer to 
each specific power’s description for guidance 
in use. Overpowering is notated next to a 
power’s cost with a number in brackets on 
character sheets (  []  ) or in the Power Charts 
under the OP Cost column.  Over Powering a 
power usually will make it either more 
damaging or make its effects last for longer.  
For example, Energy Bolt can be Over Powered 
1 time, allowing the player to roll an extra 1d4 
in damage.  The power’s cost is noted as 1[2], 
as in, the base power costs 1 Reservoir Point, 
but the player may spend up to 2 Points to 
activate it to get the Over Power ability.   A 



 98

2[6] power costs 2 to activate the lowest level, 
but the player may add up to 2 additional levels 
of Over Powering, paying up to six Points total.   
Any Over Power abilities are described on a per 
power basis in the Power Charts.   
 
 
Do Nothing:  Just as it says, a player may wish, 
for whatever reason, to do nothing. This does 
not hamper his ability to actively defend if he so 
wishes.  He does not spend any points to do 
nothing.  
 

Avoiding Arrest: 
Run Away:  A character may attempt to run 
away from combat if the situation starts looking 
dim for their continued existence in the 
Afterlife.  To successful remove oneself from 
combat, it is necessary to escape from all 
present adversaries.  A character during his turn 
declares his intention to run away.  He may take 
no other action during his turn.  Every adversary 
now has a choice to either stop the character or 
continue what they were doing during their 
turns.  To stop him, they need to make a 



 99

successful Will Roll + Resonance + 
Environment versus his Will Stat  + Resonance 
+ Environment.  At least one person must 
succeed to stop the character from running 
away.  If stopped, the fleeing characters looses 
half of his remaining Reservoir Pool Points, 
rounded down as temporary damage.  If the 
fleeing character is not caught for that round, 
he escapes, paying no Reservoir Points.   
 
 
Reservoir points spent and lost in combat and 
through power use are Temporary losses to the 
Reservoir pool – they are not permanent 
reductions such as during leveling up at the end 
of the session. They may be regained through 
healing powers or by meditating once combat 
has ended. 
 
 
A note on turns during combat:  If the GM 
decides that the player is taking too long to 
decide on an action for his turn, and after 
sufficient warning is given, the GM may decide 
that the player has forfeited his right to an 
action and skip him for the round.  While 



 100

combat in the Afterlife is not physical nor as 
fast paced as it often is on the Mortal Realms, a 
player may not take as much time as he wishes 
to plan his actions at the expense of everyone 
else’s playing time.  Quick thinking and 
forethought are important to successful 
combative characters.   
 



 101

Artifacts and Items 
 
Artifacts are physical items created by a Spirit 
in the Afterlife for use by that particular spirit.  
Items may also be granted by Deities to specific 
individuals as rewards or boons, and Deity 
Artifacts are usually more powerful than a 
normal, neutral item. Artifacts are physical 
manifestations of Æther collected into a form 
and then imbued with specific Powers.  
Characters may then cast these powers from the 
Artifact, allowing them access to Powers they 
may not normally have, nor have the Reservoir 
to cast.  
 
An Artifact can be thought of as a more physical 
extension of a spirit’s soul, and only characters 
who have put a piece of their soul into an 
Artifact can effectively use it. 

Reservoir Pool 
Artifacts have their own Reservoir Pool from 
which powers are drawn from and cast.  This 
Pool is set upon the Artifact’s creation.  Each 



 102

Artifact will have at least 1 power bonded to it, 
but more powerful items can have multiple 
accessible powers.   Powers can keep being cast 
from the Artifact until all of the Artifact’s 
Reservoir Pool Points have been expended.    If 
an Item’s Reservoir Pool reaches 0 it is NOT 
destroyed, but only unusable until it is repaired.   
 

Handling and Care 
To Use an item of any kind, the user must 
resonate with the item.  If the user created the 
item in the first place, he has already imbued 
the item with his essence, and may use the item 
at will.  The creator of an Artifact may also 
grant the item to another spirit, in which case 
this new spirit would become the new owner of 
the item.  By gifting the item, the creator has 
lost the ability to use the item himself.  The 
other way of acquiring the right to use an item 
is to Usurp it using an usurp item power.  A 
successful Usurp will push out the original 
artifact owner’s spirit and install the usurper’s 
instead.  The Usurper may now use the item as 
his own or grant the item to someone else, as a 
creator would. 



 103

 
When using a Usurp power to gain control of an 
item, the player must keep in mind the 
Resonance of the Item as well.  Players MAY 
NOT use an item whose resonance is not the 
same as his highest Resonance Stat.  For 
example, Max has a Piety stat of 5 and a 
Corruption stat of 2.  He finds a Wand of Thor 
with a Pious Resonance.  Max may usurp this 
item for his use.  Max then finds a Sword of 
Hades with a Corrupted Resonance.  Max may 
NOT use this item, even if he successfully usurps 
it, as his Piety stat is higher than his Corruption 
Stat.   
 
When Artifacts are created by a spirit, their 
highest Morality Stat (piety or Corruption), is 
assigned as the Item’s Resonance. 
 
Once ownership of an artifact is established, a 
character may use an item during his action turn 
of combat if he likes, or at any time outside of 
combat.  Instead of paying 1 or more Reservoir 
Points to perform an attack as usual from his 
own Reservoir Pool or cast one of his Powers, 
the user may select Powers from the Item to use 



 104

and pays the required amount out of the Item’s 
Reservoir Pool.   
 
Once the Item’s Reservoir Pool has been 
exhausted the item can no longer be used until 
it is replenished with a Repair Item power.   
Repairing an item restores any lost Reservoir 
Pool Points and the item is again useable by its 
designated owner.   
 
Deities reserve the right to use their own items 
whenever they wish even if they have been 
gifted to another, and may take them back at 
any time should they feel the holder is 
unworthy.  
 

Acquiring New Items  
Besides finding Artifacts or gaining them from 
Deities for deeds performed, some characters 
may be able to create their own Artifacts from 
scratch, using Create Item powers.  Based upon 
the level of the creation power, items players 
create may have up to three separate powers 
imbued into them, with no set limitation to the 
Artifact Reservoir Pool.  If a player has a create 



 105

item power and wishes to do so, he simply 
follows the steps below.  Crafting and Artifact 
takes some amount of time and MAY NOT be 
performed during combat.   
 
To create an Artifact: 

1. Select the Item Crafting Power to use.  
2. Select number and types of powers.  A 

minor item power is equal to a level 1 
neutral power, an intermediate item 
power is equal to a level 2 intermediate 
power, and an advanced item power is 
equal to a neutral level 3 power.  For 
example, if a player wishes to use the 
Intermediate Item Craft Power, they 
may either pick 2 minor powers or 1 
intermediate power to imbue into the 
item. Players may select any power they 
already own to imbue into the item.  
Players may also bond with another 
character or player to gain access to a 
power the other character has and 
imbue that instead.  

3. The crafting player pays the cost of the 
Item Craft Power and the costs of all 
powers he wishes to imbue into the 



 106

item.  For example, a player wishing to 
use the Intermediate Craft Spell pays 4 
Reservoir Pool Points for that, and then 
the reservoir points for the two minor 
powers he’s imbuing into the item.  If 
another bonded player is casting a 
power for the item, he pays for that 
part of the item’s cost instead. 

4. The crafter now decides how many 
Reservoir Pool Points he would like the 
Item to have, and pays that as well out 
of his own Reservoir Pool.  There is no 
limit besides the player’s own Reservoir 
Pool to how many points he may put 
into the Item’s Reservoir.  Characters 
may not bond to increase the size of the 
Item Reservoir Pool 

5. The item’s resonance is set as the 
highest resonance stat of the player who 
created it.  For example, Max has a 
Piety rating of 5 and a Corruption rating 
of 3.  The item is automatically a Pious 
item.  Items do not have numerical 
Resonance ratings like Players or 
Environments, but are only Pious or 
Corrupted.   



 107

6. The player may now design a look for his 
item if he wishes.  Some possible 
examples are included below, but there 
are no limitations to the item’s physical 
looks.   

7. He may now, if he wishes, give the item 
to another character to use.  If he does 
not he will be the only character able to 
use this item unless it is usurped from 
him.   

 

 
 



 108

There also exist some Powers which allow 
characters to change specifics of an Artifact 
once it has been created, or some powers 
allowing Artifacts to be destroyed.  Reducing an 
Item’s Reservoir Pool to zero does not destroy 
it, it only makes it unusable.  However, the 
Destroy Item Power, for example, will 
permanently destroy the targeted item.   
 
Real Estate 
Besides these normal kinds of Artifacts, there 
exists a special kind of item - a Building.  Like 
other artifacts, buildings can come in many 
shapes and sizes which partly determines their 
effectives and power.   
 
Buildings serve a few different purposes in the 
Afterlife.   

• They can be physical landmarks in an 
otherwise austere and empty Realm.  
Realms are often dotted with Shrines 
and Temples to specific Deities.   

• They can serve as Player Homes in the 
Afterlife, places where they can build 
up spaces of Memory and Power.  When 
a player Dies in the Afterlife, a home he 



 109

has crafted for himself can help him 
regain his lost powers more easily.  See 
Chapter IX for more information on 
Buildings as Memory Spaces.  

• Buildings can serve as protection in 
Wæther Storms.  Characters standing 
outside during a Wæther storm can take 
serious damage or have other 
detrimental affects befall them.  
Wæther Patterns and their affects are 
discussed in Chapter XIII. 

• Buildings can be a source of extra 
Reservoir Pool Points for their owner.  
When a player is inside a Building he 
built or owns, he may use the Building’s 
Reservoir Pool Points to cast powers as 
he would from his own Reservoir.   

 
Buildings regain spent Reservoir Pool points over 
time, or may be repaired using normal Item 
Repair Powers.  Buildings whose Reservoir Pools 
reach zero Points are permanently destroyed 
and must be rebuilt, unlike other kinds of Items.  
For this reason, using Reservoir Pool Points from 
a Building should only be used as a last resort.   
 



 110

Buildings may either be built from scratch or be 
based off of a memory.  This memory must be 
of a building form the Mortal Plane, and it 
produces a building which is an exact replica of 
the one in the memory.   For this reason, it is 
common to see shrines and temples in the 
Afterlife which resemble ones on the Mortal 
Plane.  The GrecoRoman Plane houses such 
wonders as the Acropolis and Temple at Delphi, 
while the Shinto Plane holds the great Shrine of 
Ise.  Memories of this sort may be gained either 
by visiting the Mortal Planes or by receiving a 
Memory of a past life through role-playing.  
Chapter X discusses more about Memories of 
past lives.   
 
Refer to Creating an Artifact above for the basic 
steps of constructing Buildings.  Ignore steps 2 
and 3, as Buildings are not imbuable with 
Powers. 



 111

Dying After Death 

E.M.O.’s Policies 
But I’m already dead, right?  Well, you are, but 
you’re not.  When your soul was created from 
the Æther, it was created as an everlasting 
spirit, but the memories and experiences of that 
soul do not share this ability – they can be and 
often are forgotten at ‘death’.  This explains 
why many reincarnated spirits do not recall past 
lives and powers, and must often start over 
from scratch when learning new abilities.   
 
Newly dead spirits are all cycled into the E.M.O. 
buildings through a long processing line, where 
their first explanations and tasks for living in 
the Afterlife are explained.  Player characters 
who die again in the Afterlife are sent to the 
back of this line.   
 
If a player’s Reservoir is ever 0, they are sent 
back to the Mortal Realm to their place of burial 
for a GM determined amount of time, until they 
are able to recover at least 1 point of Reservoir 
back.  This is not the same as dying, and is more 
similar to a period of unconsciousness. They 



 112

may not interact with anyone on the Mortal 
Realm or in the Afterlife until they have 
recovered at least 1 point of Reservoir.  Healing 
Powers will not recover this first point. 
 
For a character to truly die again in the 
Afterlife, their Reservoir AND Will stat must 
both be at 0 – they have lost the Will to do 
anything as well as the power to do so.  When 
this occurs, the character dissipates into the 
surrounding Æther, only to be reformed at the 
end of the line of souls leading into E.M.O.   
 
Other characters which the player was friendly 
with can and may attempt to find him in the 
line and bring him back, easy enough to do with 
a locate spirit power.  However, the character, 
as punishment for dying, has his max Reservoir 
reduced by 50%, rounded down.  He also looses 
all memories, powers, artifacts he was carrying, 
and archetypes he had taken.  Any artifacts or 
buildings he had constructed before dying that 
were not on his person are still in existence 
wherever he last left them.  His Will stat is 
recalculated from his Piety and Corruption – if it 
is still 0 then he may set his Piety and 



 113

Corruption to 1 in order to have a Will stat of 1.  
PDAS stats are kept as is.  All lost Reservoir 
points are restored up to the new Max Reservoir 
stat.    Deity Powers which the player had 
accumulated are lost and are not recoverable.  
These powers are only gained through play and 
work for the Pantheons and are permanently 
lost upon death, unless the specific Deities take 
it upon themselves to re-bestow them.   
 
Herein lies the ability for other players to help a 
fallen character.  If a character brings an 
artifact to the newly deceased that he has 
imbued with part of his power or soul, either 
through item creation or usurping, the character 
may be able to make a Memory Save Roll and 
regain some of his lost abilities.  If players bring 
the newly deceased character to a building he 
had previously constructed, such as his home, 
he may also make a chance to save his 
memories and experience.  For each unique 
item shown or brought to the newly dead 
character, he may make one roll to save and 
gain something back.  Once an item has been 
used to make a Memory Save, it may not be 
used again.   



 114

 
GM’s may decide however to allow certain items 
to have multiple save capabilities.  For 
example, a character who has died had 
fashioned a large home for himself with many 
details and items.  The GM may now decide that 
since so many of the player’s memories and play 
experiences were embedded in this one item, 
he will allow for 5 Memory Saves to be used 
from it.  There is no hard set rule for this, but is 
rather context specific.  A player which had only 
quickly fashioned a rude hut would not have the 
experiences recorded into it that a lovingly 
crafted cottage would.   
 

Courses of Action for the Bereaved 
Memory Saves 
Newly deceased characters may try and make 
Memory Saves to gain some semblance of their 
former lives back.  For each save attempt, the 
player takes the following actions: 
Player is shown a unique item with their power 
imbued in it - a home, wand, building, focus, 
etc. 



 115

He then rolls a 1d10 and consults the chart 
below for his attempted chance to regain 
something lost.  If he rolls a column for which 
he had nothing to begin with, he rerolls until he 
does get something.  For example, if Valla had 
no Bad Memories on her character but rolls a 
chance to regain one, she may re-roll until she 
gets a different category.   

 
Chart I 

Rolled 
Number 

Chance 
to Regain 

Description 

2-3 Reservoir 
Points 

May gain a 
small 
amount of 
max points 
back 

10 Good 
Memory 

May gain 1  
or more 
good 
memories 
back  

9 Artifact May gain 
back 1 or 
more 
artifacts 



 116

which were 
destroyed. 

8 Bad 
Memory 

May gain 1 
or more 
bad 
memories 
back 

4-5 Power May gain 1 
or more 
powers 
back 

6-7 Archetype May gain 1 
or more 
archetypes 
back 

1 Nothing The 
Memory 
Save fails 

 
 
Once the category is established, the player 
again rolls 1d10 to see how well they recovered 
themselves.  See this below charts for 
information.   
 
 



 117

Table for Rolled Regain Numbers 4 – 10 in 
Chart I 

New Rolled 
Number 

Regains 
Abilities 

Description 

1 Random 
New 
abilities 

The character 
has managed 
to remember 
something 
from an even 
more 
previous life, 
and the GM 
picks a new 
random 
ability for the 
character 
based upon 
the roll in 
Chart I.  

2-3 1 GM 
Controlled 
Ability 

The character 
remembers 1 
thing of the 
selected 
type.  The GM 
picks.   

4-5 1 Player The character 



 118

Controlled 
Ability 

remembers 1 
thing of the 
selected 
type, the 
player picks. 

6-7 2 GM 
Controlled 
Ability 

The character 
remembers 2 
things of the 
selected 
type.  The GM 
picks. 

8 3 Player 
Controlled 
Ability 

The character 
remembers 3 
things of the 
selected 
type, the 
player picks. 

9 Half of 
the lost 
abilities 

The character 
remembers 
half of what 
was lost of 
the selected 
type, 
rounded up.  
The player 
picks. 



 119

10 All of the 
lost 
abilities 

The character 
regains all 
which was 
lost in this 
category. 

 
Table for Regained Reservoir Points from 

Rolling 2 or 3 in Chart I 
New Rolled 
Number 

Regains 
Reservoir 

Description 

1 1 Point Regain 1 
point up to 
the old 
maximum 
Reservoir 
Pool. 

2-3 3 Points Regain 3 
points up 
to the old 
maximum 
Reservoir 
Pool. 

4-5 5 Points Regain 5 
points up 
to the old 
maximum 



 120

Reservoir 
Pool. 

6-7 7 Points Regain 7 
points up 
to the old 
maximum 
Reservoir 
Pool. 

8 10 Points Regain 10 
points up 
to the old 
maximum 
Reservoir 
Pool. 

9 Half of 
the lost 
Points 

Regain half 
of the 
remaining 
lost 
Reservoir 
Pool 
Points. 

10 All of the 
lost 
Points 

Regain all 
Points up 
to the old 
maximum 
Reservoir.  



 121

 
For example, Valla rolls the first 1d10 to try and 
regain something and rolls a 5 – she gets to try 
and remember some of her lost powers.  Rolling 
the 1d10 again, she gets a 9, and gets to pick up 
half of the powers she has lost.  She may not 
take any Deity Powers she had lost – these must 
be regained through play or quest.     
 
Valla has one more item to make an attempt to 
recover her experiences, so she rolls 1d10 and 
gets a 10 to regain memories. She rolls again 
but unfortunately rolls a 1 – the GM now gets to 
pick a random Memory for Valla.  He may pick 
either a completely new one from the Memory 
Tables as he sees fit or choose one of her 
forgotten ones.  
  
Of course, a player is always allowed to reroll a 
new character from scratch instead of trying to 
retrieve an old one form the demoralizing line 
of E.M.O.  Sometimes it’s just time to let them 
go.   
 



 122

Memories, A study into their Merits 
and Flaws 
A new player in the Afterlife has no memories of 
his life or lives in the moral realm, but may 
make it his mission to attempt to recover as 
many as possible.  Memories are what makes 
you you, and being dead doesn’t change any of 
that.  Recovering a memory through play can be 
greatly beneficial to a character and player.  
Besides giving hints as to what former lives the 
character may have lead, Memories give these 
characters meaning and direction in their new 
life, mostly through the unveiling of forgotten 
social connections, such as religion or family, 
and abilities.   
 
Besides normally purchasing Memories from 
role-playing, the GM may allow some or all of 
the starting players to begin with a Memory or 
to buy one for the listed Reservoir Points costs 
at the start of play. 
 
Normally, Deities or their avatars would grant a 
player a Memory.  Some high ranking E.M.O. 
officials also have the capability to do so, 



 123

although the players will probably encounter 
more avatars than senior E.M.O. members. 
Players may not simply choose to purchase a 
Memory at the end of any session, and must 
have done something to earn it. 
 
Memories may be beneficial or detrimental to 
the player character, and are categorized by 
their effects.  Based on the kind of Memory it is, 
it will also permanently increase or decrease 
the player’s Reservoir Pool. “Good” Memories 
decrease the Reservoir but provide benefits.  
“Bad” Memories increase the size of the 
Reservoir but provide negative aspects to the 
character.   
 
Some Memories specify that they must be 
bought at character creation.  The G.M. has 
final say however if he would like the campaign 
to allow starting characters to own Memories of 
these kind.  
 
Good Memories 
The memories are listed with required Reservoir 
Point (RP) costs to buy in parentheses next to 
the title, and a description of the effects below.  



 124

These are permanent reductions in Reservoir to 
buy.   
 
 
Fond Remembrance: (1-10 RP)  
Your family prays for your soul; regain a 
predetermined amount of reservoir once per 
game based upon the amount you originally 
spent to gain the Memory.  For example, 
spending 1 point to buy the Memory allows you 
to regain one lost Reservoir point per session.  
 
Place of Peace: (3 RP) 
Your memory of someplace meaningful to you in 
your former life allows Architects to build a 
stronger structure. This structure has double the 
base stats for a structure of its type. This 
memory must be bought again for each unique 
structure. 
 
Religious Leaning: (2 RP)  
Your spiritual or religious observance in the 
Mortal Realm, while not granting you rest in the 
Afterlife, has not gone unnoticed. You may 
regain reservoir by following your former 
religious practices which must match your 



 125

current declared religion.  Each session you may 
gain 3 lost Reservoir Points if you still follow the 
declared religion. You Must have a declared 
religion to purchase Religious Leaning 
 
Prodigy: (8 RP) 
You were always good at learning new things in 
life, and this memory reduces the cost of buying 
a new power by 2 Reservoir Points to a minimum 
of one. 
 
Faith in the Gods:  (3 RP)  
Your faith in the Gods has gained you favor. 
When you use a power the Gods grant you one 
Over Power level automatically. For example, a 
Power with an OP cost of 1(3) would now only 
cost 2 RP instead of 3 RP to charge fully.  You 
Must have a declared religion to buy 
 
Will to Die: (1 RP) 
Death to you is just another phase you must 
pass through. Your inner peace allows you to 
reincorporate twice as fast as normal when your 
Reservoir reaches 0.   
 
 



 126

Shrine:  (4 RP)  
People pray to you, you recover reservoir at 
double your normal rate when Meditating.  Or 
you may choose to once per combat session gain 
5 lost RP. 
 
Chosen: (2 RP) 
Your spirit bears the hallmarks of greatness - all 
Æthereal beings intrinsically like you upon 
meeting you. 
 
Hand of the gods:  (3 or 5 RP)  
You have a connection to a Power greater than 
yourself and sometimes they chose to act 
through you as their chosen Avatar. You can use 
a specified Power for free a predetermined 
number of times per play session - 3 points to 
buy this Memory grants one use, 5 points grants 
2 uses.  The Power must be selected when 
purchasing the Memory, and the Memory must 
be repurchased for use with a different Power.   
 
Eyes of the Gods: (5 RP) 
You have a connection to a Power greater than 
yourself who sometimes chooses to bestow great 
favor down upon you. The GM will once per play 



 127

session give the player access to a neutral 
power they could not normally use.  The GM 
must declare this Power at the beginning of 
play, and the player must still pay all associated 
casting and Over Powering costs. 
 
Ressurectionist: (2 RP)  
You must buy this Memory at character creation 
with GM discretion.  Declare a religion and 
choose one level 1 Deity Power from that 
religion to purchase. 
 
Optimist: (2-10 RP) 
Pious Environments around your character are 
increased by your joyous presence. Add +1 to 
the environmental stat if it is a Pious one. For 
every 2 points spent past 2 when buying this 
Memory adds an additional +1 to the 
environmental Piety rating.  For example, 
spending all 10 RP to buy the memory will allow 
you to add +5 to Pious Environment Stats.   
 
Pessimist: (2-10 RP)  
Corrupted Environments around your character 
are increased by your brooding and angry 
presence.  Add +1 to the environment stat if if 



 128

is a Corrupted one. For every 2 points spent past 
2 when buying this Memory adds an additional 
+1 to the environmental Piety rating.  For 
example, spending all 10 RP to buy the memory 
will allow you to add +5 to Corrupted 
Environment Stats.   
 
Master of the Queue: (2 RP) 
Dodging red tape and waiting in line were 
everyday tasks for you; it is no different in the 
Afterlife. Any tasks involving E.M.O. can be 
done at a greatly reduced cost or time. 
 
Joined in Life: (4 RP)  
You and another spirit were bound by an oath in 
life, either through love or comradery, and you 
can both sense each other's emotional states 
and recognize each other instantly in the 
Afterlife regardless of physical appearance. 
 
Honored Dead: (6, 8, or 10 RP) 
You had many servants at your beck and call in 
the Mortal Realm, and following in grand 
tradition one has been bound by oath in the 
Afterlife to follow your commands. This servant 



 129

is controlled by the G.M. as an NPC and will 
follow your commands as they interpret them. 
 
 
 
Mind over Matter: (4-8 RP)  
Your grasp of how the Æther operates allows 
you to manipulate physical objects while visiting 
the Mortal Realm with success hinging on 
mediocre results. Roll too high and the object 
goes flying, roll too low and the object doesn't 
move at all. When you interact with an object, 
roll a d12. On a result of 6-7 the object behaves 
as wanted, on a result of 8 or 5 the object has 
increased or reduced distance or force. Results 
of 9-12 cause the object to go flying and 
careening out of control, and results of 1-4 
produce no effect. Object size and weight will 
modify the difficulty with GM discretion. Every 
point past 4 spent buying the Memory gives a 1-
point bonus towards the desired effect.  If the 
player, for example, bought the memory for 6 
RP, they would have a 2 point leeway to add or 
subtract to their roll as they saw fit.   
 
 



 130

Inconspicuous: (3 RP)  
When you were young you were very good at 
hiding and this passed on to your Æthereal self. 
You gain double the environmental stat effect 
on Power success rolls related to hiding, and 
you can occupy the same space as an Æthereal 
structure or another spirit, provided they are 
not hostile or imbued with an opposing 
resonance.  Hiding in the same space in this way 
would foil attempts to locate you using a Locate 
Spirit Power. 
 
Prophecy: (10 RP) 
Your presence in the Afterlife was foretold by a 
prophecy, and those that wish to see it fulfilled 
will help the player and those opposed will 
hinder him instead. This Memory grants the 
player two re-rolls per play session which can be 
used in any situation where the player will be 
hindered from fulfilling their prophecy. 
 
Siamese Twin: (3 RP)  
This memory must be chosen at character 
creation with GM discretion. You and your twin 
were joined together in life, but little did you 
know that you would be joined together in 



 131

death as well. Your essence is split between two 
twins, one Corrupt, one Pious. Make a separate 
character sheet for each twin, dividing the 
regular points of character creation between 
the two characters. Both twins can act 
individually but they share thoughts and so act 
to a common purpose even when acting 
individually. Twins are considered separate 
characters that share one experience pool, 
gaining experience as though they were one 
normal character. Should one twin be 
permanently removed or killed, that essence is 
lost forever, but the remaining twin will regain 
this Memory’s cost back in Reservoir Points, 
gaining a +3 permanent bonus to Reservoir. 
 
Shards of Memories: (2 RP)  
Occasionally when a spirit dissipates it leaves 
behind the essence of a Memory, crystallized by 
the stress of dispersion into the Æther. This 
shard may contain any Good or Bad Memory 
available.  When a character buys this Memory, 
the G.M. picks a Memory at random to include 
inside it. The character may at any point 
attempt to use Memory Shard and discover what 
is inside it, and the effects of the Shard only 



 132

come into play when they do.  Characters may 
also trade this shard to other characters if they 
so wish.   
 
 
Forgotten Artifact: (1-10 Based on the Desired 
Level of Artifact wanted)  
On the Mortal Realm, your family has held a 
powerful Deity Artifact for generations, one 
which has been foretold to house great power. 
Buying this Memory will allow the character to 
have a chance of gaining control of this family 
Artifact.  The G.M. designs the Artifact based up 
on the RP spent.  
 
 
  
Bad Memories 
The memories are listed with the gained amount 
of permanent Reservoir Points (RP) in 
parentheses next to them and a description of 
the effects below.  
 
 
 
 



 133

Abuse:  (6 RP)  
Physical abuse sustained on the Mortal Realm 
still resonates with you in the Afterlife. Your 
Will stat is halved when using it to determine 
Defensive saves and rolls. 
 
Murdered: (2 RP)  
You were the victim of a violent murder on the 
Mortal Realm. You may not Meditate and may 
nly regain lost Reservoir Points when actively 
pursuing vengeance upon your murderer.  
Healing Powers still affect you.  Only once the 
murderer is killed or destroyed may you 
Meditate to regain RP. 
 
Spiteful towards the Gods: (8 RP)  
Your spitefulness towards the Gods in life has 
marked you in the Afterlife. You cannot gain any 
Deity powers. 
 
Hubris: (4 RP) 
Your self-important nature is distasteful to the 
Gods. All Æthereal beings automatically hate 
you upon meeting you for the first time. 
 
 



 134

Selective Memories:  (4 RP)  
Trauma in life has left your Memories muddled 
and confused. Any further Good Memories you 
wish to buy double in their RP cost. 
 
Strict Atheist: (10 RP) 
In life, you never believed in the existence of 
the Gods, and your skeptic nature has not 
served you well in the Afterlife. You cannot gain 
any new Powers. 
 
Murderer:  (2, 4, or 6 RP)  
An enemy spirit has it in for you in payment for 
you killing them in life. Oops. Now that you are 
here they will do everything they can to 
interfere with your affairs, Will stat is 
determined by the cost of this Memory: 2 RP is 
an equal power enemy, 4 RP is 1.5 times more 
powerful, and 6 is an enemy 2x more powerful 
than you. 
 
Hateful Family: (1-3 RP) 
In life you shunned your family or wronged them 
in some significant way. This spite resonates 
through the Æther and affects you in a very real 
way. The G.M. may cause the temporary loss of 



 135

Reservoir once per game equal to double the 
point cost of buying this memory. 
 
Improperly Buried:  (6 RP)  
Your body was buried unmarked or unnoted, and 
no one has a record of your death. This neglect 
of paperwork cannot go unnoticed, so you 
cannot gain access to the E.M.O. offices and 
buildings. 
 
Violent Death: (2 RP) 
Your death was violent and the memory of this 
still haunts you even in the Afterlife. You 
reincorporate at half the normal rate when your 
Reservoir reaches 0. 
 
Forgetful Remembrance: (3 RP)  
You may only use half of your total Memories 
each play session, rounded down.  These 
memories are randomly decided each play 
session by die roll or by the G.M. 
 
Mixed Memory: (1-3 RP) 
The Good Memory you possess is not actually 
your own, and you must pass a successful roll 
each time you would like to invoke it. You must 



 136

possess at least one Good Memory to buy this 
Memory, and the selected Good Memory must 
be declared at purchase.  For multiple Good 
Memories to be affected, this Memory must be 
purchased multiple times.  Roll a 1d6.  3 to 6 
are successful rolls and the Memory can be 
activated at will.  For each point above 1 spent 
in buying this Memory, subtract 1 from your die 
roll. For example, if you gained 3 RP to buy this 
Memory, you would subtract 2 from every die 
roll you make to use your Memory. 
 
Schizophrenic: (5 RP)  
At the start of every play session roll a 1d10. If 
you roll less than a 4, temporarily replace all 
your Memories for ones of similar RP cost value.  
The G.M. picks these new Memories.  
 
Delusional: (2 RP) 
You see things that aren't actually there. 
Normally this is just mildly confusing but during 
combat or times of stress it can be a real 
detriment. You must roll a 1d10 at the start of 
the combat round, and if you roll less than a 4 
you cannot tell friend from foe, and your target 
will be decided by random by the G.M.  During 



 137

other stressful times, the G.M. may randomly 
decide if your hallucinations affect your 
concentration. 
 
Æther Bourn: (4 RP)  
Your spirit was from that of a stillborn or 
otherwise deceased child who never saw the 
real world. You may not gain Memories which 
relate to or reference the Mortal Realm, nor 
communicate with mortals spirits without an 
interpreter. 
 
Fragmented soul (3 RP)  
Your spirit did not make it to the Afterlife 
intact; in fact three of you arrived. One cannot 
see, one cannot speak, and the other is deaf. 
This Memory must be bought at character 
creation with G.M. discretion. Choose which of 
the three fragments you would like to play. 
Reservoir Points gained from buying this Memory 
can only go to purchasing new Powers. To make 
yourself whole you will have to find your other 
two twins and convince them to meld with you.  
If successful, you combine your gained powers 
and Memories, and gain back the use of one of 
your defects, like speech.  Melding all three 



 138

souls back together allow you to speak, see and 
hear again. 
 
Punctual: (3 – 8 RP) 
Your mortal life revolved around the currents of 
Time, and the surrealism of the Æther Realms 
are too much for your mind to take. You project 
a bubble in which Time actually passes in 
accordance with your perception of time. For 
example, in the Afterlife you project a bubble 
of Time around you, even if you’re not in an 
E.M.O. building. On the Mortal Realm, you 
project a bubble of whatever Time you think it 
is around you – this could be bubble of Past 
Time in a Future Time as an example. 
Depending on how many RP you gain to buy this 
Memory, the bubble’s strength and diameter are 
affected.  8 is just you, 3 is within sight of you. 
 
Crippled in life (4 RP)  
The Memories of your physical body and its 
defects are still fresh within your mind. Pick a 
physical defect upon purchasing this Memory, 
such as a missing leg.  Whenever you perform an 
action in any realm which utilizing this defect, 
roll a 1d10.  If you roll under a 4 the G.M. may 



 139

decide to randomly assign some difficulty or 
obstacle for you to overcome.  
 
Unnamed Victim: (2 RP) 
You do not know your Proper Name, nor can 
your remember any name ever given to you. 
Since your grave is unmarked even E.M.O. 
cannot help you find out who you are.  Until you 
find your grave upon the Mortal Realm, you may 
not re-incorporate if your Reservoir ever drops 
to 0.  If you die in the Afterlife while not 
knowing the location of your grave or your 
Name, your spirit is permanently destroyed and 
you do not go to the back of the line to 
reincorporate as a new spirit.   
 
One foot on the ground (3 – 8 RP)  
You just can't get your mind past the boundaries 
of physics. As such, you project a bubble of 
physics wherever you go - much to the 
annoyance of those in the Afterlife. The cost of 
buying this Memory determines the diameter of 
the bubble: 8 is just you, 3 is within sight of 
you. 
 
 



 140

Matter over Mind: (2 or 4 RP) 
You still flinch when a mortal passes through 
you on the Mortal Realm, and suffer a 2 point 
penalty to pass through objects or to affect 
objects on the Mortal Realm. If you spend four 
points to buy this Memory, you also take 
damage from physical attacks while on the 
Mortal Realm. 
 
Æthereal Residue (1 RP)  
When traveling in the Mortal Realm or through 
any of the Realms in the Afterlife, the player 
leaves a short trail of disrupted essence, visible 
to humans and Æthereal beings alike for a short 
amount of time. This residue can be used to 
track the player across Realms. 
 
Wayward Prophet (5-10 RP) 
You have been prophesized to come to the 
Afterlife, but you are clueless as to your 
importance.  Until you learn the true nature of 
this prophecy you will be either helped or 
hindered by a variety of Æthereal beings, the 
likes of which may seem completely random to 
you. This Memory grants the G.M. a free re-roll 
twice per play session when dealing with rolls 



 141

involving your character.  The amount you 
spend buying this Memory determines the 
powerfulness of the Prophecy, and how hard it 
will be to discover all facets of its nature.    
 
 
 

What to do if a Spirit remembers their former 
life 
Memories can provide an excellent springboard 
for new quests or subplots for the GM.  Some 
Memories, like the Murderer one, can be 
incorporated easily into campaigns with the 
introduction of new enemy NPCs.   

Possible recourses of action 
Once selected, A memory can only be erased by 
use of specific Powers, by dying, or by Deity 
intervention.  The erasing of unwanted 
memories can be the cause of new campaigns 
and quests for the players to embark upon.   
 



 142

The Physics of Bonding, a General 
Introduction 

A Primer for Linking of Æther 
No one is alone in the Afterlife, and oftentimes 
spirits may find it beneficial to act together to 
better perform tasks and actions.  Sometimes, 
players may find themselves in situations where 
alone they are incapable of defeating a foe or 
solving a problem.  By bonding together, players 
combine their powers and overcome the 
obstacle as a group. 
 
Literally, bonding is linking up together to cast 
powers or to attack simultaneously.  Bonding 
may also be used in non combat oriented 
situations if players feel their two powers will 
mesh well for a given situation.   It is possible 
for player characters to encounter very 
powerful NPCs in their journeys across the 
Afterlife, and only by careful strategy and 
bonding will they be able to defeat them in 
combat or to persuade them to act in the 
player’s favor.  



 143

 
In Combat: 
Attack Bonds  
These occur when 2 or more players wish to 
bond together to make one combined attack.  
One of the bonders declares himself the 
Attacker, and the other bondees are the 
Channelers.  The Attacker must delay his action 
until after all declared Channelers have taken 
their turn. During a Channeler’s turn, he rolls 
his Will Die and records the number.  Each 
Channeler during his turn rolls his Will Die, 
giving the result to the Attacker.  Each 
Channeler must pay 1 Reservoir Point in order to 
do this.  On the attacker’s turn, he adds in all 
these additional Will Die Bonuses from the 
Channelers into both his “to hit” and “damage” 
rolls.  He still must pay the 1 Reservoir to take 
an action.  For example: 
 
Juniper is attempting to hit and damage a 
character who is about twice her level in Will 
and Reservoir.  There is no way she can take on 
this foe by herself, so her two teammates, 
Amman and Marlin, decide to Bond with her in 
order to be more effective.  Juniper’s initiative 



 144

roll is higher than Amman and Marlin, so she 
delays her action until after theirs.  Amman’s 
Will stat is 6, so he rolls a 1d6 Will die, getting 
a 5.  Marlin, with a will stat of 7, rolls a 1d8 
and gets a 4.  On Juniper’s turn, she rolls her 
Will Die (1d8 for a will stat of 7) + Resonance 
(Corruption 9) + Environment( Piety 1)  PLUS 
Amman and Marlin’s rolls  - getting 6 + 9  - 1 + 
5 + 4 = 23.  This is higher than the foe’s Will 
Save of 19.  Alone, Juniper could not have 
possibly connected, but together with her team 
she is able to hit.   
 
For damage, Juniper again rolls her Will Die + 
Resonance + Environment + Amman’s Roll + 
Marlin’s Roll  for 7 + 9 – 1 + 5 + 4 = 24.  The foe 
will have to actively defend, if able, or take 5 
points of Reservoir damage (19 – 24).   
 

Combining Powers 
Besides bonding for brute attacks, players may 
also bond together to cast powers 
simultaneously.  The pattern followed is similar 
to attack bonds.  For powers bonds, the players 
interested in bonding must declare so at the 



 145

beginning of the round, and they must declare 
the target of their action.  Between bonded 
players there can be only ONE target – i.e., 
bonded players could not simultaneously heal 
one party member and damage a foe with two 
separate powers.  However, if they wanted to 
heal and damage the same target, bonding is 
certainly allowed.   
 
As with the other kind of bond, the players need 
to declare a Caster and the Channelers, and the 
Caster must take his action after all Channelers 
have gone.  During the Channelers’ turns, they 
each roll their Will Die, and add this to the 
Caster’s final Will Roll.    This works exactly the 
same as with the Attack bonds, but instead of 
rolling for damage, each player in the Bond 
casts his power.  The defender may still choose 
to actively defend, but may only defend against 
one part of the combined power, i.e., against 
only one player’s power, not the entire group as 
a whole.  If the defender has multiple chances 
to defend actively, he may choose to do so.   
 
If the bonded group is targeting an ally with a 
benign spell, they again roll their Will dies, but 



 146

this time, the Channelers’ numbers are 
subtracted from the Caster’s final Will Roll, as 
they are actively muting their Wills to accept 
actions against their natural state of being.  For 
example: 
 
Freya and Valla bond together for the round to 
cast a minor heal and a protection buff for one 
of their allies who is in trouble.  Freya declares 
herself the Caster and delays her action.  Valla, 
as she is casting a benign power, just rolls her 
Will die as usual, a 1d6 as her Will stat is 6.  
She gets a 5 and prepares her power as usual, 
paying all necessary Reservoir points for it.   
Freya then on her turn also rolls her Will Die to 
cast the minor heal spell.  Her Will stat is a 
seven, so she rolls a 1d8, getting an 8.  
Normally, this would have failed, but since 
Valla and Freya are bonded, Freya subtracts 6 
from 8 to get 2, which is below both of their 
Will stats. Freya pays her Reservoir points and 
she and Valla both cast their powers.   
 
When bonding, it is possible that a player in the 
bonded group may be denied his action, either 
through death or through a debuff power used 



 147

by an enemy.  In this case, the bond is not 
broken, but the player is just skipped as if they 
were not used in the bonding group originally.  
If the player has already taken his Channeling 
action before being immobilized, his channeled 
stats and powers are still taken into account 
into the final Bond.   
 
When bonding Powers together, players do not 
need to be in combat, and may do so anytime 
powers may be cast normally.   
 
 



 148

Transportation between the Realms  
The Afterlife is a large and bustling world, with 
many realms all sharing the same “here and 
now” across multiple planes and dimensions.  
How’s a new soul supposed to navigate this 
crazy new place?   
 

Complementary E.M.O. Transports 
For new souls, they may travel to the nearest 
E.M.O. location and take one of the 
complementary transport shuttle portals to the 
destination of their choice.  Officials have the 
right to detain any soul they feel is incapable of 
making the trip or in need of other permits.  
Provided they have the permits and permission 
required, any human soul may travel to any 
realm from an E.M.O. office building. 
 
On the ground floor of every E.M.O. Building 
exist permanent portals to every one of the 
Sponsored Realms.  Depending on the status of 
new and developing Realms, other temporary 
portals may be available for the general use, 



 149

but most of these kinds of Portals are located in 
the basement floors and only permitted to 
official E.M.O. Employees.  There have been 
some undocumented cases of unaffiliated Spirits 
sneaking onto these floors to use the temporary 
portals, but this is a highly risky endeavor.   
 

Official Chartered Portals 
Many of the larger Shrines and Temples spread 
out around the Realms have a dedicated portal 
or two to neighboring friendly Realms.  Usually, 
these Shrines will allow official members of the 
religion to use the portals for free, and charge 
unaffiliated spirits a small fee for usage.  Some 
of the more powerful spirits or avatars in these 
Shrines may also be able to open up a Portal to 
a specific location upon request, almost always 
for a fee or boon.  
 

Privatized methods of Transport 
For those with more restricted travel plans, 
there are available powers for purchase which 
would allow personal or group transport 
between Realms.  These powers may be 



 150

activated anywhere for travel to any known 
realm and would effectively circumvent any 
E.M.O. restrictions placed upon travel.   
 
 
Traveling to the Mortal Realm is a slightly 
different endeavor than traveling to any Realms 
situated in the Afterlife.  For the first travel to 
the Mortal Realm, players must be assisted by 
either an official E.M.O. Transport or directly 
from a Deity.  Players may not travel directly to 
the Mortal Realm unattended until they have 
been there at least once.   
 
 
 



 151

A General Compilation of the Afterlife 
 

E.M.O.’s Repayment Plan Options 
 “When you die, all the people at the EMO have 
a party with cake, but you don’t get any cake.  
You just have to pass the cake until there is 
only one piece left… Then, the person that cut 
the cake takes that piece and you are left with 
nothing.  Cold and alone, you have to sit on top 
of the copier and hope that your overweight 
ectoplasmic ass doesn’t break the glass because 
then you’d have to spend eternity walking 
around with glass shards where the sun don’t 
shine; and nobody wants that.” – Askel Land, 
Dramaturg 
 



 152

A Brief History of Existence 

 

Æther and You! 
 “What’s it mean to be human? Well, mostly it 
means being alive.  Some people call it faith, 
some call it religion.  I call it waking up every 
morning and sucking in a fresh dose of oxygen.  
Sure, other people are human too, but what I 
really what to know is what can they do for me, 
because what really matters about being 
human, is not what you do unto others, but 
what others can do for you.  That’s the golden 
rule.  Well, maybe it’s like a silver rule.  Or 
possibly a stolen counterfeit $100 bill rule.  
Yeah.  That’s the rule to live by.” – Iona Lark, 
Trickster-Merchant 
 
 



 153

Recruitment 

 

The Other Realms 
 

Prediction of Wæther patterns 
While the Afterlife, as an incorporeal realm, 
does not have weather in the traditional sense 
that mortals would recognize, the Afterlife does 
have a system of Wæther patterns – weather 
like effects produced by the movement of Æther 
across the realms.    
 
Wæther patterns come in a few different 
varieties, similar to those found on the Mortal 
Realms.  Some examples include cyclones, 
tornadic cones, winds, and hail.  Some powers 
and Archetypes tap into Wæther and use them 
as attacks against other spirits, such as a Sky 
Keeper’s attacks against other spirits, like the 
Cold Rain ability.   
 
Strong Wæther storms affect all things in a 
realm, from buildings to spirits, as everything is 



 154

made from the same substance - Æther.  In 
effect, the Wæther systems are shifting and 
changing the kind and amount of Æther in an 
area, affecting all kinds of features from 
Reservoir Pools to Morality Levels.  These strong 
storms are fairly rare, but can be completely 
devastating to an area.  Players and other spirits 
would be wise to take shelter inside buildings 
during powerful Wæther storms, as a small 
chance exists that Æther important to their 
being may be ripped away from them.   
 
It is posited by some that Wæther storms are 
purposefully created by Gods to attack other 
spirits or their holdings, but it is entirely 
possible that the storms are a natural effect of 
the constant flow of Æther the Gods pull 
towards themselves.  This could be an 
interesting course of study for intrepid spirits.  
 
The following chart describes the basic Wæther 
patterns players may typically encounter, and 
can be used as a basis for the creation of new 
kinds of Wæther. 
 
 



 155

Wæther 
Pattern 

Description 

Light Breeze A light Æther breeze runs 
through the realm.  No effects. 

Rain Shower Small crystallized drops of 
Æther rain down on the 
affected area, temporarily 
decreasing all spirits’ Wills by 1 
who are caught in the 
downpour. 

Thunder Storm A more destructive version of a 
Rain Shower, powerful blasts 
of Æther shoot across the 
realm, capable of draining 
large amounts of Reservoir.  If 
a spirit is hit by a blast of 
Æther lightning, he must make 
a Will Save Roll against a 
difficulty of 15.  If he 
succeeds, his Reservoir is 
temporarily drained by 2d4 
points.  If he fails, a chunk of 
Æther making up himself is 
ripped off.  The GM may 
remove one power from the 
character or permanently 



 156

decrease the character’s 
Reservoir by 2d4 points.   

High Pressure 
Front 

A front of Piously charged 
Æther flows over the realm, 
affecting the environment 
ratings of the areas either 
temporarily or permanently. 
There is a 30% chance the 
changes are permanent.  Roll a 
1d4 to decide the possible 
changes. 

Low Pressure 
Front 

A front of Corruptibly charged 
Æther flows over the realm, 
affecting the environment 
ratings of the areas either 
temporarily or permanently. 
There is a 30% chance the 
changes are permanent.  Roll a 
1d4 to decide the possible 
changes. 

InterRealm 
Stream 

A strong Æther wind blows 
constantly across all the 
realms.  While it is possible to 
use this stream to cross over to 
new realms, spirits attempting 
to do so would have to make a 



 157

successful Will Roll against a 
difficulty of 20 and be capable 
of sustaining 5d10 points of 
Reservoir draining damage.   

Tornadic Cone Only slightly less destructive 
than a cyclone, these cones 
are fast, localized storms 
which spring up with no 
warning. Buildings, spirits, and 
items in the cone’s path are all 
affected.  See Cyclone below 
for damage.  While the damage 
capabilities of the two storms 
are similar, Cones are much 
smaller and quicker, only 
affecting a relatively small 
amount of a realm. 

Cyclone The most devastating form of 
Wæther as recorded to date by 
E.M.O., these systems are 
powerful swirling masses of 
Æther capable of destruction 
on a mass scale.  Spanning up 
to a quarter of a realm in size, 
they affect spirits, items, and 
buildings.  



 158

Spirits caught outside during a 
Cyclone take 4d10 points of 
temporary Reservoir damage 
and have a 50% chance of 
having half of their powers 
permanently removed.  The GM 
selects the powers if they are.  
  
Buildings take 1d10 points of 
damage.  Characters caught in 
a building which is destroyed 
by a cyclone take 3d4 points of 
Reservoir Damage from the 
Æther bits around them 
breaking up, but are otherwise 
still protected from the 
majority of the cyclone. 
 
Items left outside during a 
cyclone (or on the person of an 
unprotected spirit in a cyclone) 
have a 50% chance of being 
destroyed permanently.  If 
they survive, they take 1d10 
points of temporary Reservoir 
damage and have a 50% chance 



 159

of half of their powers being 
permanently stripped by the 
GM.  

  



 160

Appendix 

A Note on Confidential Matters 
As a reminder, the pages contained in this 
manual are confidential and not to be seen by 
players.  Discovery is a large part of the game, 
and allowing the players to read all the 
information up front will ruin any chances they 
may have for exploration.   
 

Upcoming Pressing Matters 
One pressing matter which new GMs can look 
into is the disappearance of the Amber Eye, a 
short mission for character spirits with a Will 
Stat of around 6.  New characters can start this 
module using a 12 Point Game.   
 
The Amber Eye 
 
Inari devotees have stolen an ancient relic from the 
Temple of Isis on the Planes, an amber colored sphere 
with an ancient æther feel to it.  The artifact is said to 
have great power, and the priestesses would like it 
returned immediately.  The priestess is too high level 
to cross into the Japanese Realm, but human spirits 



 161

can easily cross between the planes to retrieve it.  The 
PCs have just graduated from the Ethereal 
Management Office Intro Courses (E.M.O.) and have 
come highly recommended.   
 
  
The Fox Eye - Inari Artifact 
Artifact Reservoir:  30 pts 
Powers:   
Great Healing – 4 pts base cost – Restore 3 Pts of 
Reservoir to target spirit for every pt spent over 4.  
May spend up to 5 extra points in this way 
Good Luck – 1 pt base cost – Force a re-roll for any 
spirit by expending 1 extra pt for every die being 
rerolled in this way.   
Grand Illusion – 5 pts base cost - Causes the current 
state of reality to be replaced by one of the user's own 
imagining for one round. 
 
 
Factions:  Inari (Japanese) vs Isis (Egyptian) 
 
Important NPCs:   
Isis Representative – a lower priestess who talks to the 
PCs 
Isis Priestess – the High Priestess 



 162

Genro – a Japanese Midlevel Elder 
Main Inari Elder – The High Elder  
2 Inari Followers – two NPCs who attack the PCs 
3 Inari Guards 
3 Isis Guards 
2 Other Inari Elders – other elders with the Main 
Elder 
 
Japanese Environment Resonance: 2 Good 
Egyptian Environment Resonance: 1 Good  
E.M.O. Environment Resonance:  None 
 
Play: 

I. Players start at the E.M.O. office.  Exits 
exist to all realms here, but only the 
Egyptian one is immediately active. 
a. Approached by representative of 

Isis, explains the above situation to 
the PCs, and offers a reward or 
favor for their help.  Can be vague 
about the reward.  ONLY read the 
stuff in italics to the PCs.  She asks 
the PCs to go speak with the 
Priestess in Person at the Temple of 
Isis in Afterlife Egypt.   



 163

b.  PCs may question her at this point.  
She only has the information above 
handy, but may refer them to other 
E.M.O. officials for other basic 
gameplay information.  She leaves 
after questions have been asked.   

c. Exploring area more yields other 
NPCs of the other pantheons which 
have nothing relevant to say, some 
general info about how items work, 
and about the afterlife in general.  If 
they PCs follow the representative 
undiscovered they may see her 
talking quietly with a tall, 
amorphous shadow in the shape of a 
fox.  She forms a ball of aether from 
her hand and gives it to the shadow 
before moving off.  PCs 
approaching either figure will cause 
both to run off immediately.   

 
II. En route in the Egypt Realm, the PCs 

engage with reps of Inari, who attack 
without warning.   



 164

a. If the players kill the Inari followers, 
they may continue on towards the 
temple. 

b. If the players either take them 
prisoner or get them to stop 
attacking, they may interrogate the 
two spirits, who will disclose that 
they have had a divination that Isis 
will attempt to steal their artifact the 
Fox Eye in order to gain control 
over them.  They planned on trying 
to preemptively stop it.  Either the 
PCs will have to force the info out 
or gain their trust in this case. 

c. Exploring around the area finds the 
small open shift between the realms 
where the Inari followers came 
through to Egypt, still open since 
they figured it would be a quick 
mission.  The PCs may go either to 
the Temple or explore Japan.  If 
they go to Japan, the Inari F’s go 
with them. If they go to the Temple, 
See III.  If they go to Japan, see IV.   

III. Isis Temple 



 165

a. If the Inari Followers are dead and 
the PC’s explain their ordeal to the 
Isis Priestess, the priestesses offer to 
regenerate them and may give them 
some sort of reward for their 
troubles.  If the players accept 
regeneration, see below for results. 

b. Otherwise, the priestesses show the 
PC’s to the shift and let them 
through at their leisure, explaining 
en route the location of the relic and 
its physical description again.   

c. When the PCs wish to leave, Isis 
gives them 3 guards to take with 
them to the Japanese Shrine.  If the 
Inari followers are with the PCs or 
are dead, the Japanese shrine Elders 
are taken by surprise.  If however 
the PCs let the followers go, there 
are 3 Japanese Elders waiting for 
them.  The PCs can opt to engage in 
fighting or try and convince them to 
talk it out.  Successfully subduing or 
killing the Inari Japanese Elders will 
net the PCs rewards after they find 
and retrieve the Jewel for Isis.  If 



 166

they manage to get the NPCs 
talking, it is revealed that Inari owns 
the Jewel and that Isis has tricked all 
the humans involved into stealing it.  
The PCs at this point may decide 
what to do and who to side with.  If 
they side with the Japanese see 
IV.d, if they side with the 
Egyptians, see V.a 

 
IV. Japan 

a. If the players did not kill the Inari 
Followers, the followers will direct 
them to their own shrine to meet 
their Elders.  The Elders explain 
their vision and ask the players to 
aid them in defending their artifact, 
the Fox Eye. They show them the 
jewel and its location in their shrine.  
The players may ask for a 
demonstration of power as proof the 
item belongs to the Japanese.  The 
Main Elder will comply. 

b. If players who saw the strange 
meeting earlier between the Fox and 
the Priestess Rep may bring it up at 



 167

this point.  Inari Elders are now 
convinced that there is an insider 
working with the Isis Priestesses and 
ask the PCs to help ferret him out, as 
the fox is a sacred symbol and sign 
of their avatars. 

c. Shortly after, 3 Isis Guards will 
arrive.  The PCs may side with 
either at this point and help direct 
the flow of the interaction.  If they 
are able to convince the Isis guards 
that they are being played as pawns, 
they may turn them to their cause 
for further points.  Otherwise, the 
Isis guards attack.  PCs may side 
with either.   

d. If the PCs side with the Inari, they 
should be able to overpower the Isis 
guards.  The Elder asks the PCs to 
ferret out the double crosser if IV.b 
occurred, otherwise, they may go to 
the Temple to attack Isis if they like.  
Ferreting him out will take 
investigation and interrogation of 
the other Elders, with eventually 
Genro cornering the PCs in the 



 168

artifact room.  They may attempt to 
convince him to surrender or 
forcefully take him in.  Genro will 
not surrender and must be captured 
or killed. See IV.f 

e. If the PCs did not see I.c then the 
players can stop or continue on to 
the Egyptian Temple to teach them a 
lesson.  See IV.g if they go to the 
Temple 

f. If he is captured alive, they return 
him to the other Elders and are 
rewarded.  If the PCs kill him, Inari 
thanks them and gives them a much 
smaller reward. 

g. If the Players decide at this point to 
go to the Egyptian Temple to teach 
Isis a lesson they meet with the 
wrath of the Isis Priestess.  She’s a 
high level, rough encounter, and the 
PCs probably won’t survive unless 
the Inari send guards or Elders along 
and they band together well.  If they 
manage to drop her Reservoir to 
below 10, she whisks herself away, 
wounded.  The PCs return to Japan 



 169

after the Inari sack the Temple.  
They may also search the area for 
any interesting artifacts and try and 
turn them to their own purposes.  
The Inari reward the PCs with gifts 
of power and favor.   

h. If the PCs loose to Isis, the Inari will 
hold their spirits for regeneration 
back at their Shrine and the 
campaign is over. 

 
V. Siding with Egypt 

a. If the PCs however sided with the 
Isis crowd, they turn on the Inari 
and gain a quick upperhand as the 
Inari are surprised by the maneuver.  
Give the PCs at least one free round 
of attacking with no actions from 
the Inari Elders. 

b. If the PCs lose here, Isis takes their 
spirits back to her Shrine for 
regeneration, and the campaign 
ends.   

c. If the PCs win, they chase down the 
remainder of the Inari Elders and 
either capture or kill them.  Upon 



 170

finding the jewel and returning it to 
the Isis Priestess, they PCs are 
rewarded. 

 
 
 
Note: While the PCs have control of the artifact, they 
may attempt to take it for their own and overpower it 
using Usurp Powers.  If they succeed, they will have 
to fight both Isis and Inari or return the artifact to one 
of them.   
 
 
Loot the PCs may find in either Temple to steal 
while ransacking or to give as rewards: 
As usual, Artifacts may only be used if usurped or 
given by the patron God.   
 
Dirge of Ra – Egyptian Artifact 
Artifact Reservoir:  25 pts 
Power: 
Weaken Spirit – 3 pt base cost – Reduce a spirit’s Will 
by 2 for 1 round per point spent over 3.  Up to 10 
extra points may be spent in this way.   
 
Thor’s Shitty Wand of Might – Norse Artifact 



 171

Artifact Reservoir:  50 pts 
Powers: 
Æther Storm – 5 pt base cost – Envelope a group of 
enemy target spirits (up to 6 total) in a damaging 
æther storm.  These spirits take 2d10 worth of 
damage, no Will Saves.   
Cold Rain – 3 pt base cost - A Will-dampening rain 
affects all in area.  Everyone in the area loses 1 Will 
stat for x + 1 rounds, where x is equal to the number 
of points spent over 2.  Up to 5 extra points may be 
spent in this way, and Cold Rain affects both friendly 
and enemy spirits.   
Shadow of a Dream – 2 pt base cost - Forms a small 
building from scratch, or a medium sized one based 
upon a previous memory.  This building affords 
normal protection against Wæther storms and works 
for Memory Saves.  
 
E.M.O. Frequent Flyer Coupon 
The PCs may redeem this at any E.M.O. office for one 
free Memory Save upon Death.   
 
Round Trip Transport Ticket 
The PCs may redeem this at any E.M.O. office for 
free passage of their entire party to any Realm.  This is 
a round trip ticket.   



 172

 
 
Isis Priestess: Deathmaster 
Organization: Egypt/ Isis 
P(12), C(8), W(10), RP(40) 
Proj(3), Dif(3), Abs(3), Stab(0) 
Powers: Entropy, Sun God’s Wrath, Knot of Isis, 
Royal Authority 
 
Isis Guard: Destroyer 
Organization: Egypt/ Isis 
P(7), C(6), W(6), RP(15) 
Proj(3), Dif(3), Abs(3), Stab(0) 
Powers: Offensive Stance, Energy Bolt, Weaken 
Defense 
 
Genro: Mesmerist 
Organization: Shinto/Inari 
P(4), C(8), W(6), RP(15) 
Proj(2), Dif(2), Abs(3), Stab(2) 
Powers: Disguise Power, Flashing Lights, 
Disguise Number 
 
Muujin: Mesmerist 
Organization: Shinto/Inari 
P(8), C(4), W(6), RP(15) 



 173

Proj(2), Dif(2), Abs(3), Stab(2) 
Powers: Disguise Power, Flashing Lights, 
Disguise Number 
 
Kai: Sky Keeper 
Organization: Shinto/Inari 
P(10), C(2), W(6), RP(20) 
Proj(3), Dif(1), Abs(1), Stab(0) 
Powers: Breeze, Cold Rain, Hail 
 
Inari Guards: Destoryer 
Organization: Shinto/Inari 
P(8), C(5), W(6), RP(14) 
Proj(3), Dif(3), Abs(3), Stab(0) 
Powers: Offensive Stance, Energy Bolt, Weaken 
Defense 
 
Inari Elder: Mesmerist 
Organization: Shinto/Inari 
P(9), C(6), W(7), RP(24) 
Proj(2), Dif(2), Abs(3), Stab(2) 
Powers: Disguise Power, Flashing Lights, 
Disguise Number, Omikuji, Close Rift 
 
Special Power: Close Rift 



 174

Level 3/Cost 3.  Spend 3 rounds closing any non-
E.M.O. planar rift or portal. 



 175  



 176

Blank Character Sheets 
 
Brief Description of Character Sheet: 
 
Invoice #: A place to record the current 
campaign or mission, or the player’s name. 
 
Customer ID: The Character Name 
 
Organization: Any Religions the Character 
belongs to. 
 
Customer Information: The Base Stats 
 
Billing Information: The Power Stats 
 
Contact Archetype Information: A space to 
record chosen Archetypes and their Latent 
Abilities 
 
Power Table: A table to record bought Powers. 
A Page number column is included for fast 
reference in the Player Handbook of minute 
details not recorded on the sheet 
 



 177

Memories and Notes Table: A place for any 
character Memories, as well as any notes about 
each 
 
Artifact Table: A place to record Artifacts and 
Buildings, as well as their associated Reservoir 
Pools and Listed Powers. 
 
 
The main character sheet on page 118 is all a 
player needs to play You Are Dead. However, 
dedicated blank Power and Artifact/Memory 
sheets on pages 121 and 122 are included for 
higher level characters who would like more 
space to record information.  
 



 178  



 179  



 180

Index 



A 

Absorption ......................................................... 21, 22 
Archetype .............. 28, 30, 31, 32, 33, 35, 57, 78, 120 
Artifact ....... 14, 64, 67, 70, 73, 77, 105, 114, 115, 121 
Attacking ................................................................. 53 
Avatar ...................................................................... 51 

B 

Base Stats ........................................................ 17, 120 
Bonding .................................................... 9, 36, 58, 87 
Buddhist ............................................................... 8, 39 
Buildings ....................................... 71, 72, 73, 101, 121 

C 

Channeling .............................................................. 91 
Combat ......................................................... 44, 52, 87 
Corruption17, 18, 19, 20, 25, 27, 44, 52, 54, 55, 66, 69, 75, 89 
Creation .................................................................. 24 

D 

Deity5, 7, 21, 32, 34, 36, 37, 38, 40, 41, 49, 50, 51, 64, 75, 83, 86, 95 
Deity Powers ................................... 32, 34, 41, 75, 83 
Diffusion ............................................................. 21, 22 
Dying ............................................................... 9, 21, 74 

E 

E.M.O.5, 8, 9, 11, 15, 16, 21, 30, 43, 47, 48, 49, 50, 74, 84, 85, 93, 95, 96, 101, 105, 106, 107, 115, 116, 118 



 182

Egyptian ............................... 8, 40, 105, 106, 112, 114 

H 

Hindu .................................................................... 8, 39 

L 

Latent Abilities ............................................... 33, 120 
Leveling .............................................................. 27, 28 

M 

Mayan ................................................................... 8, 39 
Meditate .................................................................. 35 
Memories .............................. 9, 28, 50, 73, 85, 86, 121 
Morality ............................................ 24, 25, 38, 41, 98 
Movement ............................................................... 59 

N 

Norse ............................................................. 8, 39, 115 

O 

Overpowering ......................................................... 60 

P 

Physicality ............................................................ 8, 48 
Point Game ................................................ 24, 25, 104 
Power Stats ................................................ 21, 22, 120 



 183

Powers7, 9, 13, 22, 26, 28, 31, 34, 35, 37, 38, 41, 50, 64, 66, 70, 72, 86, 92, 105, 114, 115, 116, 117, 118, 120, 121 
Projection .......................................................... 21, 22 

R 

Real Estate .......................................................... 9, 70 
Realms6, 8, 10, 13, 16, 38, 39, 40, 43, 45, 47, 50, 71, 93, 94, 95, 97 
Reservoir Pool9, 57, 62, 64, 66, 67, 68, 70, 72, 81, 82, 83, 86, 98, 121 

S 

Shinto ............................... 8, 38, 39, 73, 116, 117, 118 
Stabilization ...................................................... 21, 23 

W 

Wæther ............................ 10, 71, 97, 98, 99, 101, 115 
Will Save ...................... 20, 55, 56, 58, 60, 89, 99, 115 
 


